IN=IT9Y

S_7200 A PARTS BOOK

FEFALY FES4T7BRANYS OV
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH
THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

=P OE R IERIE Parts Navigation TIELLV21Z1FFE T, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/






BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7200A-

3:

FU + iR
Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse

cRUIY + 3R 4+ RIA

Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse + Thread Wiper

- WEBRMIAT

Minimum lubrication type

EIRSAM547

Semi dry type

T2 RSA54T

Complete dry type

EY - BEMA

Light-weight Materials & Difficult-to-sew Materials

- FEYIHA

Medium-weight materials

. EYH

Heavy-weight materials



2. BEAREFELGLICRFAEESNDGEENHYET .

=Ty ZFIRIZERLT

1. ZOXKIL, 2005F11 A DT —RICEDVTHEREIN 2D T,

A, FERBER coorvrrerrrrnr, 1
B. SHE-TFERIR «vrvrerererrrrmnnrennns 3
C. ZRHR -oveererrrerrer 7
D. FEYRBH{R -verererrrrrrrras 9
E. BREIFRR(R «orevverrereremmnrennnnniinnnnns 15
F. JEERR{R «-oeverererrremrernrrnn, 17
G. MERR -reeoveererrrin 19
H. #AHTERER «vrrerrerrrerrerenneen 21
J. HRIBLERIR --evveemererrere 25
K. REBR coreeerrerermrrs, 27
L. SREJUBH(ZR -oeeeeerrrrerrrrrrremmrereenennn: 29
M. SREEDOREF -veerremrrerrers 31
N. SRFILUNE(R --evereremrmrreeeen, 33
P1. avrE—LRYI R E—FBF - 35
P2. Oy kO— LR ZABR(FH -oevrerenrerens 37
P3. A RA—JLARYIREGR cwevverrerrenen 39
Q. arkA—LRyI X%
(71'77:/3:/%&5':) ......................... 41
R. JEEEZ*(“J%"'EEH?F: ......................... 43
S. @E%Eﬁ%{% ................................ 45
T. BHRZ Py BER
(7]'70:/331&“5':) ......................... 47
Z. (FBEREAR -oeverrerrrrrrrrren 49
Spl. HARBIEE—ER (AAMR) e 53
Sp2. EERBIEMB—FR (FAUAMR) - 54

Sp3.

Sp4.

Spb5.

Gal.

Ga2.

Ga3.

Ga4.

Gabd.

Gab.

Gal.

Ga8.

Ga9.

A — B (PER) oo
A R—ER G — ) -
AR —ER
(sz;J\H .jjj-/)'[‘l'ﬁ']) ......................
F—UHa—BE
(%.;‘:E*@Fﬁ : 3*&-{*—";—) .............
e
(%.EPEMFH : 3*&*@?) .............
F—UHa—EE
(R - BHRLEG) «rrvveerrmmrrennees
F—UHa—EE
(B FHRHF  AAKH) oo
F—UHa—BE
(%.;‘:E*@Fﬁ : 4*&&";—) .............
F—UHa—ER
(%'EPEMFE : 4*&-&1) .............
OB —ER
(%'EPE%FH : 4*&"5) .............
F—URa—EE
(;%.;':Efl:@ﬁﬁ : 41:&-‘@?) .............
F—UHa—BE

(E!‘f%ﬁﬁ : 4*&'&"'—) ......................

56

66



Notes for using this parts book

1 This book was prepared based on information available in November 2005.

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line :

os]

Z < r X ¢ I ®G Mmoo

CONTENTS

. Machine body........cccoomiiiin 1 Sp3. Different parts list (For China) ............
. Needle bar and Sp4. Different parts list

thread take-up mechanism ................. 3 (For General export) ........c.coeueuene.
. Presser foot mechanism .................... 7 Sp5. Different parts list
. Feed mechanism ..............ccoeiinnnn. 9 (For Europe & Canada) .....................
. Knee lifter mechanism ....................... 15 Ga1. Gauge parts list
. Quick reverse mechanism .................. 17 (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW) ....
. Rotary hook mechanism .................... 19 Ga2. Gauge parts list
. Lubrication ..........ccoooiiiiiiii 21 (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)
. Threading mechanism ....................... 25 Ga3. Gauge parts list
. Bobbin winder mechanism ................. 27 (Heavy-weight materials) .......................
. Thread trimmer mechanism ................ 29 Ga4. Gauge parts list
. Tension release mechanism ............... 31 (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen) ........
. Thread wiper mechanism ................... 33 Gab. Gauge parts list
. Control box and motor mechanism....... 35 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ....
. Control box mechanism ..................... 37 Ga6. Gauge parts list
. Control box mechanism ..................... 39 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ...
. Control box mechanism (Option parts) ... 41 Ga7. Gauge parts list
. Quick reverse switch mechanism ........ 43 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ...
. Power supply equipment mechanism ... 45 Ga8. Gauge parts list
. Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ....

(Option Pars) ......coeeuiueeeeieiiiiiaianans 47 Ga9. Gauge parts list
. ACCESSOMIBS ..., 49 (Heavy-weight materials) .......................
. Different parts list (For Japan) .............. 53 Wa. Warning labels ........c.ccccceeciieeennes
. Different parts list (For USA) ................ 54 INdEX oo,

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65



A . £{&B§{% / Machine body

<-[]5S,-[153A
/ For "-[]58S & -[153" >

.

A T

S-7200A-050



A . £{KB8% / Machine body

]|
R

REF.NO CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM
2 SA1106001 1|¥+7F29R STAND, R
3 SA1107001 2(F¥9F29L STAND, L
4 SA1104001 1| E-%hn- MOTOR COVER
5 062501216 3[FAa5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
6 SA1105001 110744 SIDE PLATE
7 062501216 7|FA25X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
8 104450101 1177408 RUBBER CAP, 8
9 104449001 2|7 LtU155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
10 117936001 117 Ltv9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
11 S09621151 (IVEVEXE! RULER PLATE
12 062400616 1|FA"IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
13 SA2170001 11¥+9F29RF STAND, RF
14 104450101 112" A28 RUBBER CAP, 8
<-0Oss, -O053FA > <For "-[15S & -0053">
908 S45050001 1(RPv-% MARK, RP
S-7200A-050



B . §1# - XFERA{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

" l:‘ 53" >

<-[]53A/For

" DOSII >

<-[J05A/For

", D 33" >

<-[]33A/For

" l:‘03ll >

<-[]03A/For

", DI:‘SII >

<-[1JsA/For

S-7200A-101



B . #t# - X#R91% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1116001 | 1999443 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
1-1 S23651001 |  3|7+t56X6HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1-2 SA1120001 | 1|4Fe$5hHYY BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
1-3 S23651001 |  2|F+t76X6kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1-4 S25235001 | 1|v%y8 SCREW,MS8
1-5 S25236001 | 1|7FET6X10%Y 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
<-003/@> <For"-0003">
4-1 SA2241001 | 1|nJEILUBYYHYE NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD UNIT
4-1-1-1 140004001 1| 4457357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-1-1-2 SA2422001 | 1|v#%¥357L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-1-2 012400436 |  2|7+t34x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-1-3 SA2161001 |  1|¥'% WASHER
4-1-4 048060342 | 1|r47E6 RETAINING RING, E6
<-0O05/> <For"-[005">
4-2 SA2242001 | 1|nETILUBYYHYE NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD UNIT
4-2-1-1 140004001 1| 4457357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-2-1-2 SA2422001 | 1|v#%¥357L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-2-2 012400436 |  2|7+t34x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-2-3 SA2161001 |  1|¥H'% WASHER
4-2-4 048060342 | 1|rA7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
<-0O53/> <For "-[053">
4-3 SA2399001 | 1|k HLUhYEES NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET
4-3-1-1 140004001 1| 4%5°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-3-1-2 SA2422001 | 1|v#%¥357L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-3-2 012400436 |  2|7+t34x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-3-3 SA2161001 |  1|¥#'% WASHER
4-3-4 048060342 | 1|rA7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
4-3-5 062300616 |  1|+A"IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-O00sA> <For"-OOS">
4-4 SA2402001 | 1|k HLYAYALSS NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET
4-4-1-1 140004001 1| 4457357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-4-1-2 SA2422001 | 1|v#%¥357L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-4-2 012400436 |  2|7+t34x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-4-3 SA2161001 |  1|¥#'% WASHER
4-4-4 048060342 | 1|rA7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
4-4-5 062300616 |  1|+A"IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-0O33[H> <For"-033">
4-5 SA2403001 | 1|nEHLYAYARSS NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET
4-5-1-1 140004001 1| 4457357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-5-1-2 SA2422001 | 1|v#%¥357L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-5-2 012400436 |  2|7+t34x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-5-3 SA2161001 |  1|¥#% WASHER
4-5-4 048060342 | 1|+A7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
4-5.5 062300616 |  1|+A"ImM3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
10 012061036 |  2|7+t36x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
11 102630001 1| WK ST D37 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
12 *P.53 1|k NEEDLE BAR
13 SA2194101 | 1|k A4U NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
<-0O0s, -003@> <For"-0O00S &-00013">
14-1 SA1138001 |  1|ny&™A41D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
<-O05> <For"-OO5">
14-2 SA1139001 | 1|nUFA40D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
S-7200A-101




B . §1# - XFERA{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

" l:‘ 53" >

<-[]53A/For

" DOSII >

<-[J05A/For

", D 33" >

<-[]33A/For

" l:‘03ll >

<-[]03A/For

", DI:‘SII >

<-[1JsA/For

S-7200A-101



B . #t# - X#R91% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
15 012500536 | 1|7+£35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 062500616 | 1|+A"35x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
18 * P53 1z NEEDLE
19 140553102 | 1|74eyibsiay3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
20 SA1140001 | 1|v#' -3 JOINT UNIT
20-1 S23651001 |  2|F+tI6x6HyA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20-2 SA2250001 |  1|8434°7-)U TIMING PULLEY, U
20-3 S38712001 | 1|75 FLANGE
20-4 $38713100 | 1|77y FAN
20-5 SA2404001 |  3|FA#424x35DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER)M4X35
21 151594001 1R LRT o4 NEEDL BAR THREAD GUIDE
22 * P53 1|44 NEEDLE PLATE
23 100032004 | 2|#5%5°4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
24 180018151 1|2~ 1453 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
24-1 114561001 1A 15550 % SPRING, PLATE
24-2 122771051 | 2|vA%3°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
25 SA1143001 | 1[|v4v 93 LOWER SHAFT ASSY
25-1 SA1144001 |  1|¥40% LOWER SHAFT
25.2 SA1145001 |  1|49%99463012ZNR BALL BEARING, 6301ZZNR
25-3 048120142 | 1|M9v93A%C12 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C12
26 S25401100 | 1|{#4ns-n OIL SEAL
27 SA1317001|  1|#4n-n OIL SEAL
28 SA1166001 |  1]|v4 0% 753 LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
28-1 S23651001 | 2|7+t36x6Hys SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 SA2251001 |  1|443v5° 7D TIMING PULLEY, D
30 S23651001 | 2|7+t6x6HyA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 SA2378001|  2|hv¥'a8 SPACER, 4.8
32 SA1150001 | 1|ATYSG 7923 BEARING BUSH ASSY
32-1 $23651001 | 2|7+t6x6HyA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2252001 | 1|84zusALb TIMING BELT
35 S23651001 | 2|F+t36x6HyA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
36 SA2254101 |  1|v4v ha4m LOWER SHAFT BUSH
S-7200A-101




C .38z B81% / Presser foot mechanism

8

g

S-7200A-201




C. 1% B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM

<-0O0s,-O003A> <For"-0001S &-00O3">

1 SA1171001 1Ak’ PRESSER BAR
<-0O005A> <For "-00015">

1 SA1173001 1ALk’ PRESSER BAR

2 SA2195001 1AY TR 9450 PRESSER BAR BUSH

3 SA1174001 1A IFIntEY2s M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 141208001 1|AYINET A SPRING GUIDE
<-0O05A> <For"-O0015">

5 141728001 149N % PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-0O0038> <For"-O00O3">

5 S13561101 1Y% PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-0O00sA> <For"-0001S">

5 147514001 1|FHIn s PRESSER BAR SPRING
<HXRMHA ss> < For "difficult to sew materials" S§>

5 S42893001 1|4 % PRESSER BAR SPRING
<HERMHA s> < For "difficult for sew materials" S >

5 SA2348001 1|A¥In % PRESSER BAR SPRING

6 140407001 14 h % WASHER
<-O003FA> <For"-O0013">

7-1 153037201 1|4%193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7-2 SA2836001 1|4%193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-GUARD
<-0O005A> <For"-0005">

71 150789101 1|4%193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7-2 SA2837001 1|FHTHz PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-GUARD
<-O00sA> <For"-O001S">

7-1 S35777101 1|4%193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7-2 SA2433101 1|4%193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-GUARD

8 S13385001 1|V*2£%°3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10

10 SA1176001 1|75 Liv-53 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER ASSY

10-1 SA1177001 1475 LN - PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

10-2 SA1178001 1|6 75 LAy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

10-3 SA1179001 114°v2Y'5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

11 SA3980001 13 T L= KNEE LIFTER LEVER

12 SA1181001 1\FH1I75LN-V"Y PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT

13 012500536 1|7+E75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

14 SA1182001 14PN A 593 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

14-1 SA1183001 14PN A4 TENSION RELEASE PLATE

14-2 SA1184001 1|42V ARYRT(S T-RELEASE SELECTION PLATE

14-3 018400532 1|7+ Wbaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X5

14-4 025040232 Sy ESELL WASHER, PLAIN M 4

15 SA1186001 1|AHI75 1 -2 P-BAR LIFTER LEVER SPRING

17 048050342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING, E5

18 SA1179001 114'v2Y'5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

19 SA1187001 114796 SHOULDER STUD, M6

23 SA1190001 1 7HED KNEE LIFTER BAR

24 SA1179001 114°v2Y'5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

25 S31006001 1144175 13 LIFTING LEVER

26 S39051001 1[FA4°9335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

28 S45837001 1A$1I75 9709 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK

29 SA2778101 17400 -0"-F FINGER GUARD

30 025350132 1(E7% 0" %3735 WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5

31 SA1175001 1[(Far V2 FyrM14 ADJUST SCREW NUT

35 SA3028001 1|AHIR 95 %93 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY

35-1 SA2364001 1|1AYIR 95 % PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET

35-2 SA1193001 1|F Wh3x7.5 BOLT, M3X7.5

36 S13399001 1|Y4%9°3.57X12 SCREW,SM357x12

41 SA1189101 1|Famtvry6 ADJUSTING SCREW, M6

42 021060306 1|3Y27Fvb6 NUT, 3 M6

S-7200A-201




D . %Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

<-003, -005A
{For"-J3 & -J5" >

NS
(= ! . [6-1 764
<

S-7200A-202



D . #%YRE{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM

<-0O0sA> <For"-O0OS">

1-1 SA1265001 | 1|AHUAEU8 1103 STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY

1-1-1 S21514101 |  1|v4% 476 SCREW, SM4.76

1-1-2 108549001 1|oyvy ORING

1-1-3 142746022 | 1|AE04444T FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
<-00s, -O0s@> <For"-O03&-005">

1-2 SA1200001 | 1|A5YrEy8 1¥I03 STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY

1-2-1 S21514101 | 1|vA%3'a.76 SCREW, SM4.76

1-2-2 108549001 1|0y ORING

1-2-3 142746022 | 1|rE04444T FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

2 S50098101 | 1[r&)4F+ 4y POSITIONING PIN

3 100328001 1| AEAFHAE YN S SPRING

8 SA2853001 |  1|A4yFattyEss FEED REGULATOR ASSY

8-1 SA1203001 |  1|4HUFasevE FEED REGULATOR

8-2 SA2849001 |  1|%upTELuAY F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD

8-3 151308102 | 1|Lvavy 9125 CONNECTING STUD, 12.5

8-4 012500536 |  1|7+t35x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

8-5 142374100 | 1|F347'v2a BUSH, DRY :L=20

9 SA1205001 | 1|A5yFantysy s FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

10 012060536 |  2|7+t36x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

11 S20356001 | 1|e3%H'#10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

12 048080342 | 1|rA7ES RETAINING RING, E8

16 SA1206001 | 1|ATVRILA-VY REVERSE SEWING SHAFT

17 S25469100 | 2|F34779va BUSH, DRY :L=12

20 025100132 | 1|t3%H 433910 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

21 048080342 | 1|rAvES RETAINING RING, E8

22 SA1207001 | 1|hv¥ SPACER

23 062500816 |  2|+a"35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

25 SA1208001 | 1|ATyR{LA- REVERSE LEVER

26 062501416 | 1|+a"35%14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

27 SA1209001 | 1|ATVRALA-NE REVERSE LEVER SPRING

29 153132000 | 1|F4AvF1-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5

30 SA1210001 | 1|nub o553 HANDLE SHAFT ARM ASSY

30-1 SA1211001|  1|nubavsns HANDLE SHAFT ARM

30-2 156958021 RN ADYIT Y FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT

30-3 012500536 | 1|7+£35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

30-4 018501636 | 1|7+ Wh5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

31 SA2854001 |  1|%uhTs 93 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY

31-1 SA2850001 |  1|¥UhT%y 497 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM

31-2 SA1214001 |  1|%up14s) FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

31-3 018501436 | 1|7+ IWk5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

34 SA2851001 |  1|AvuuEy ECCENTRIC PIN

35 012500536 | 1|7+£35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

37 SA1215001 | 1|$UhT4Y 9450R FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH, R

39 SA1216001 |  1|%UhTHy ora0L FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH, L

40 012060536 |  1|7+t36X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

41 SA1269001 | 1|A{Li-n OIL SEAL

42 SA1217001 | 1|¥UhIHLuhUSHE CONNECTING ROD S ASSY

42-1 S31899151 | 1|#UhI%LuhyS F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD, S

42-2 SA1218001 |  1|%UhT%y 4997 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT JOINT

42-3 012500536 |  1|7+t35x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

43 SA1219101|  1|¥UhTHyHs: FEED REGULATOR UNIT

43-1 SA1220101|  1|%yhT%43 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

43-1-1 012500536 |  2|7+t35x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

43-2 SA1223001 |  1|z4aq4HLuhY LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD

43-3 SA1224001 | 1|yvsvy LINK SHAFT

43-4 012500536 |  2|7+t35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

43-5 S16335001 | 1|x4aq49yyu453 LEVEL FEED LINK ASSY

43-6 S16337001 | 1[x1a444YH7 )53 FEED ROCKER ARM LINK ASSY

43-7 S52905001 | 1[x4a4449Y873Y F-ROCKER ARM STUD

43-8 SA1225001 | 1|z4aq49yn7 FEED ROCK ARM

S-7200A-202

10




D . %Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

<-003, -005A
{For"-J3 & -J5" >

NS
(= ! . [6-1 764
<

S-7200A-202
1



D . % YEH{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM

44 048040342 | 1|rA7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
<-OOs@E> <For"-O0OS">

45 SA1261001 | 1|Z4AMAYYUIUARY Y% ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

45-1 S25236001 | 2|7+E56X10%Y 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
<-00s, -OOsm> <For"-O03&-005">

45 SA1263001 | 1|Z4AMAVYVRS Y% ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW

45-1 S25236001 | 2|7FET6X10%Y 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

46 $12915001 | 1|==F Y 49425 ROLLER BEARING, RADIAL 25 :RED

47 $25321001 |  1|Lvhvtr HOLDER

48 062350616 | 2|+AIM3.5%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

49 062501416 |  1|FA"35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

50 SA1226101 |  1|%uhT oL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L

52 104449001 1|7 LtY155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

53 SA1227101 | 1|$UhT$44IV Y FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT SHAFT

54 SA1228001 | 1|7 Ltv145 RUBBER CAP, 14.5

55 012060536 |  2|7+t36x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

56 012060536 |  1|7+t36X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

57 S23651001 |  2|7+t76X6HY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

63 SA2377001 | 1|7 LEyFA°L RUBBER CAP LABEL

64 S34352101 | 1|7 Lt0135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

65 SA1230001 | 1|z4A {45y H3 FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY

65-1 SA1231001 | 1|z4A4A5Y5Y FEED ROCK SHAFT

65-2 SA2162001 |  1|7Tuk FELT

66 SA1236001 | 1|49 5440R FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)

67 SA1237001|  1|A4n-1 OIL SEAL

68 SA1233001 | 1|49 924mL FEED SHAFT BUSH, L

69 012060536 |  1|7+t36x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

70 156243021 14505 52FAM) VY THRUST RING

71 048150142 | 1|F7793%C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15

72 SA1234001 |  1|tyMh5-43 SET SCREW COLLAR

72-1 S23651001 |  2|7+t56X6wHY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

75 014300432 | 1|7+4#23x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X4

76 SA1238301 |  1|A9U4 153 FEED BAR ASSY

76-1 SA1239201 |  1|4H94°4 FEED BAR

76-2 SA1240001 | 1|2 4AA505 497 FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM

76-3 SA2400101 |  1|A908 4y 9443 FEED BAR SHAFT UNIT

76-4 158722001 1|40 %4.2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2

76-5 SA1242001 | 1|74ekak 35X7 SET SCREW, 5X7

77 062401216 | 2|Fa34x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
<-0O038> <For "-O103">

79-1 S02742001 | 1|#9yn FEED DOG

79-2 SA2346001 |  1|45yn FEED DOG
<-O0s5/m> <For "-00005">

79-1 S02743001 | 1|#9yn FEED DOG

79-2 150793001 14590 FEED DOG
<-OOs@E> <For "-01O1S">

79-2 S02748001 | 1|#4yn'AB FEED DOG, AB

79-2 SA2345001 |  1|+oun FEED DOG

80 100080003 |  2|vs#i'3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5
<-O003@> <For "-0003">

81 SA1245001 | 1|V anravyuuhs F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

81-1 SA1247001 | 1|avyuyuas v ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

81-1-1 S25236001 | 2|7FET6X10%Y 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

81-2 S25339101 | 1|49y 497441 FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER

81-3 062300616 |  2|+AaIM3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

S-7200A-202

12




D . %Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

<-003, -005A
{For"-J3 & -J5" >

NS
(= ! . [6-1 764
<

S-7200A-202
13



D . #%YRE{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM

<-0O058> <For "-O0O5">

81 SA1250001 | 1|y avravyuyuh: F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

81-1 SA1251001 | 1|aviuyvay v ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

81-1-1 S25236001 | 2|7Ft76X10%Y 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

81-2 $25339101 | 1|#995 497 441 FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER

81-3 062300616 |  2|+AaM3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-OOs@E> <For"-00O1S">

81 SA1253001 | 1|¥ 3w avyuyvss F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

81-1 SA1254001 |  1|avvyvay v ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

81-1-1 S25236001 | 2|7+ET6X10%Y 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

81-2 $25339101 |  1|#995 497 441 FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER

81-3 062300616 | 2|+aIM3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

82 SA2401001 | 1|¥avrovs httsz LIFTING FEED SHAFT UNIT

83 SA1242001 | 1|753rE 35X7 SET SCREW, 5X7

84 014300432 | 1|735#°33x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X4

88 S47508101 | 1|4 4¥nmysLn- LOCK LEVER

89 S39830101 | 1|4 4¥nmysLn-n'% SPRING

90 SA2347001 |  1|&WI5X16 BOLT, M5X16

91 021500316 | 1|3vatuks NUT, 3 M5

92 SA1270001 | 1AMy HYA4 STOPPER SETTING PLATE

93 062061016 | 1|+a"36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

95 SA2295201 | 1| a7z SPRING HOOK ARM ASSY

95-1 S23651001 | 2|7FE56X6HY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

95-2 $25427101|  1|4vasa SHOULDER SCREW,M4

96 SA2294101 |  1|edn# SPRING

97 SA2293001 | 1| AMYHE44 SPRING SETTING PLATE

08 062500816 |  2|+a"35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

99 048100142 | 1|FAm 53910 RETAINING RING,EXTERNAL C10

100 SA3114001|  1|E=uF1-7" VINYL TUBE

S-7200A-202

14




E . B LIFB8{% / Knee lifter mechanism

15-4
<5
5-6

15-8

S-7200A-203

15



E. R L(FB3{% / Knee lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
15 535821021 1EY 7773 KNEE LIFTER ASSY
15-1 146039021 e TTIET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
15-2 100463021 1|40 Wh7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
15-3 S$35820021 1% I +5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20
15-4 104619022 e Tr47v9 KNEE LIFTER BAR
15-5 534756021 1|EH7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE
15-6 114967021 e TTARN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
15-7 110087021 1| IV +5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
15-8 S$31885001 e T Thn - KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
S-7200A-203

16




F . ##5RB8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

S-7200A-205
17



F. 1% #%B8% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1399101 | 1|%v47uyL/4K b3 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
1-1 154730001 1|F4DE15 RETAINING RING, E15
1-2 154731000 | 1|3 Lakyn- RUBBER STOPPER
1-3 154729001 17559 % PLUNGER
2 SA1258001 |  1|yL/4rE 4 SOLENOID BASE
3 062500816 |  3|+a"35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 062061016 |  2|+a"36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
5 SA2852001 |  1|yLsqrLa- SOLENOID LEVER
6 SA2844001 |  1|yLiArL - SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
8 SA2848001 |  1|tyrh3-43 SET COLLAR ASSY
8-1 012500536 | 2|7+£35%5 SET SCREW,SOCKET(FT)M5X5
9 SA2992001 |  1|LurvEy PIN
10 153138001 1|44 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
11 048060142 | 1|9y 53" CE RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
12 SA2286001 | 1|7 agviay RUBBER CUSHION
13 012060536 |  1|7+t36X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
14 012500536 | 1|7+t35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200A-205

18




. M F E84% / Rotary hook mechanism

<-[5JA/ For"-5[]" >

—_—

<-J058/For"-[5" >

18-2

" WA

/ For Supply parts "

17-1
A L Tﬂf}
| |
I\17'1'2_'?@—17-1 3 :

19

S-7200A-301




G . M FBE{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY :'::-l':% NAME OF PARTS RM

<-00s, -00s,-0058 > <For"-0001S,-0003 & -0005" >

1-1 SA1271001 1(hvy 993 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY

1-1-1 S$25394001 1NFANTF7529° SCREW, CAP W/HOLE M5-0.8

1-1-2 145751001 17Tk FELT

1-1-3 SA1272101 1(hvyy ROTARY HOOK SHAFT

2-1 SA2741001 VPR EIZEVE PUMP BUSH UNIT

2-1-1 SA1275101 1FV7° 20 PUMP BUSH

2-1-2 081025870 1(0Yvy's25 ORING, S25

2-1-3 S25402000 1A= OIL SEAL
<-0O50A> <For"-O0500">

1-2 SA1273001 1(hvyy ROTARY HOOK SHAFT

2-2 SA1276101 1[hALY7993 ROTARY HOOK UNIT

2-2-1 S23651001 2|7+E76X6HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 SA1281001 U OYEPZWEYEVE BEARING BUSH ASSY

3-1 S23651001 2|7+E76X6iY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

4 SA1284001 1A= OIL SEAL

5 SA1285001 N LESWER LI ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH

6 012060536 1|{7+E76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

7 SA1286001 1(hvy 9% 793 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY

7-1 S23651001 2|7TE76X6iY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8-2 S35786001 1A4NTT7529 SCREW, CAP
<-0O00s-0O003A> <For"-O0OS &-00003">

14 S02602001 1) FhTRA HOOK STOPPER
<-0O005HA> <For"-00O5">

14 159324001 1[9Fh3bA HOOK STOPPER

15 062401216 1|FA"IM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
<-003,-O033H> <For"-[103 &-[133">

16 SA1931002 1|SA1895AYNn3Y3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX SA1895
<-0Oo05HA> <For "-[105">

16 SA1704001 1]148846HvNn393 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX 148846
<-0O3sAH> <For "-[038">

16 SA1709001 1|S061064VN3Y3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S06106
<-[O5s, -O053FH > <For "-[15S &-[153">

16 S52936001 1(S52931H¥n3%H3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S52931

17-1 S03245001 1K EVr-293 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

17-1-1 183388001 1K EVIT—RAFaon % TENSION SPRING

17-1-2 183389001 AREVMLR SEVAVESS ADJUSTING SCREW

17-1-3 183390001 1Faomw sbizs” SET SCREW

17-1-4 S03246001 1N9970R 9N % ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<-00s, -003/["> <For"-0001S &-00O3">

18-1 146290001 1[FEY BOBBIN
<-0O005A> <For"-0O0015">

18-2 117132001 1KY BOBBIN
" GRS R T " For Supply parts "
<-05s, -O053AH> <For "-[15S & -[153">

24 SA2875001 1(SA28767Fh¥na)3 [-ROTARY HOOK, W/BOX SA2876

S-7200A-301

20




H . #§;h;M;8B84% / Lubrication

=-3
||||||||||||| -
T\ e e
A 3 J QAR iy
© A T T _
0 Iam \3333 __
5 ,-
mm O/ .,U.,_ __
. 3 1T
1 Ah _
|>|A<@ i3]
s s 7)
LD N e ——— — — — — ———
nM ro RS \_|DQH‘_.|IIGV7____ o | S
& Llo&\_ﬁ/_ 23l il
F5 Lo Il\_ - ] Pn.v _H_u.
/ — ~ (o) el _0 )
5 A = w | Dl
- & 00 & @ T2 v
LI o @ - - _
aosy |
4 K
v A\ =0 I A _ A
s gals |1\ o 2
/ ISRy bl =
@ o |- e | - sl || gl
~ n/._ e ra— T on _4+ 44_ _H_ .! -
< 2 Q7 | = S| || @O 2
s G J||g= 0
o™ _——-1T— o = ™
3 @ o O¢ m
(J 8\ = ;
et \"
T
e " /Iélmw [ ap
> ~
b L ; |
] \ |
E [ ﬁH .
A (
Dm [Vl
Ow —
</

S-7200A-350

21



H . #&5;HE;8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY :':?u':% NAME OF PARTS RM

<-OoO8> <For"-OJ00O0">

1 SA1292001 1{ryovbkg =43 WICK HOLDER ASSY

2 062500616 1]+A"15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

7 081004070 1|0Yv9°P4 O RING, P4

8 S38769000 17Tk FELT

9 145737001 1|7INMFHIT FELT SUPPORT

10 081004070 1|0Yv7 P4 ORING, P4
<-00s, -O003@> <For"-O00OS &-O003">

11 S04630000 ARV NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-0O0058> <For"-0O005">

12 111863001 VLA V] NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-0O000A> <For"-O0J00O0">

14 SA1295001 1[a3-FAH4IT2 CORD HOLDER, T2
<-0o0, -Os3O0A> <For"-0000O &-0O030O0">

16 062500816 1(FA315X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

27 144875001 1(7°79 - PLUNGER

29 S43405101 1KV 7° 7482993 PUMP CAP SCREW ASSY

29-1 S25380401 1KV 777429 CAP SCREW, PUMP

29-2 144876001 177309 %= SPRING, COMPRESSION

30 104821001 1|3°Lt2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

31 S25381001 LRl EVAVESD ADJUSTING SCREW

32 081004870 1({0)vy°sa ORING, S4

33 S25382001 2|(F1VHF OIL FEEDING PIPE
<-0O0o00A> <For"-J0OO">

36-1 SA3155001 1|F4Na9F% 93 OIL TANK SET

36-1-1-1 SA3158001 1|1F4N4A0993 OIL TANK ASSY

36-1-1-2 SA1300001 1 =hF1-7" VINYL TUBE

36-1-1-3 SA3160001 1 =F1-7" VINYL TUBE

36-1-1-4 SA1302001 1|ezVF2-7 VINYL TUBE

36-1-1-5 104450101 1|3°Lt08 RUBBER CAP, 8

36-1-1-6 SA1303001 1(v4%°8 SCREW, M8

36-1-1-7 081008070 1{0yv5°P8 ORING, P8

36-1-2-1 SA1304001 1ezVF1-7" VINYL TUBE

36-1-2-2 SA1305001 1]93E® WICK

36-1-2-3 S25382001 1T F OIL FEEDING PIPE
<-0O308> <For"-O0300">

36-2 SA3156001 1\FANEU9F1H3 OIL TANK SET

36-2-1-1 SA3158001 1|44V40993 OIL TANK ASSY

36-2-1-2 SA1300001 1e=VF1-7" VINYL TUBE

36-2-1-3 SA3160001 1ezVF1-7" VINYL TUBE

36-2-1-4 SA1302001 1ezVF1-7" VINYL TUBE

36-2-1-5 104450101 1|3°LEV8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36-2-1-6 SA1303001 1|v+2°8 SCREW, M8

36-2-1-7 081008070 1({0)v9P8 O RING, P8

36-2-2 062500816 1|+A"35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 0A4501206 2[+FA " HIMB5X12DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

44 SA3135001 1|13-3FI M) 44 TERMINAL SETTING BASE

45 062500616 1]+A"15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

46 SA3161001 1|4—-3FI93 TERMINAL ASSY

46-1 SA3163001 1|£=hF1-7 VINYL TUBE

46-2 SA3162101 1|E=VF1—-7 VINYL TUBE

47 0A5400806 1[+F+A"4'934X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

54 SA1306001 1\97°4099= SUB TANK ASSY

54-1 SA1307001 1477409 SUB TANK

54-2 S51815001 1|14419F8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

54-3 081022870 1(oyvy S22 ORING, S22

S-7200A-350

22




H . #§;h;M;8B84% / Lubrication

=-3
||||||||||||| -
T\ e e
A 3 J QAR iy
© A T T _
0 Iam \3333 __
5 ,-
mm O/ .,U.,_ __
. 3 1T
1 Ah _
|>|A<@ i3]
s s 7)
LD N e ——— — — — — ———
nM ro RS \_|DQH‘_.|IIGV7____ o | S
& Llo&\_ﬁ/_ 23l il
F5 Lo Il\_ - ] Pn.v _H_u.
/ — ~ (o) el _0 )
5 A = w | Dl
- & 00 & @ T2 v
LI o @ - - _
aosy |
4 K
v A\ =0 I A _ A
s gals |1\ o 2
/ ISRy bl =
@ o |- e | - sl || gl
~ n/._ e ra— T on _4+ 44_ _H_ .! -
< 2 Q7 | = S| || @O 2
s G J||g= 0
o™ _——-1T— o = ™
3 @ o O¢ m
(J 8\ = ;
et \"
T
e " /Iélmw [ ap
> ~
b L ; |
] \ |
E [ ﬁH .
A (
Dm [Vl
Ow —
</

S-7200A-350

23



H . #&5;HE;8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY 5’:% NAME OF PARTS RM

55 S47487001 1AW= 0% FLOAT

56 SA1309001 1\FAng= OIL GAGE

59 S47509001 (AEVELLE KLY OIL GAUGE WINDOW

64 SA4552001 1(A'yRYa758Y%993 BED BOTTOM COVER UNIT

64-1 SA1311101 1(A™wkYa7493 BED BOTTOM COVER ASSY

64-1-1 S51272100 1(ya24vF OIL WINDOW, B-COVER

64-1-2 081015870 1(oYvy S15 ORING, S15

64-1-3 SA1313101 1|vF74 WINDOW COVER

64-1-4 062500616 4|+A"15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

64-1-5 SA1303001 1(v4%°8 SCREW, M8

64-1-6 081008070 1{0yv5°P8 ORING, P8

64-2 SA1315301 11Y32472ivb BOTTOM COVER FELT

64-3 062400616 3|+A"24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

64-4 025040332 3|EIHh #2514 WASHER PLAIN L 4

65 SA1314001 AVEVELVE Y BOTTOM COVER PACKING

66 062501216 9[FAa"15x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

68 SA1316001 1[2-F4H#114 CORD HOLDER PLATE

69 062500616 1[FA"35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
<-0o0, -O0s0/A> <For"-0000 & -O0300">

73 081029870 1(0Yv%" S29 O RING, S29
<-0O508> <For"-O500">

60 SA2779001 (EVELLEELY OIL GAUGE WINDOW

74 SA1321301 1\FANvH3 OIL PAN

74-1 SA1322201 1Ay OIL PAN

74-1-1 149578000 4(33%97°9y9a BUSH

74-2 SA1323001 1474330791 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT, L

74-3 SA1324001 1[4 7453309R KNEE LIFTER SHAFT, R

74-4 SA1325001 1475 KNEE LIFTER

74-5 SA1326001 1|e%75R KNEE LIFTER, R

74-6 S25344001 2|K k6 BOLT, M6

74-7 S25475001 2|F 26 SET SCREW, M6X19

74-8 021060306 2|3%atyt6 NUT, 3 M6

74-9 SA3508001 1EY TH 22N % TWIST SPRING

74-10 146293001 1|FIE10 RETAINING RING, E10

74-11 SA1327101 1\e 7o Loryhy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

74-12 SA1179001 2|54 v2Y'5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

S-7200A-350

24




J . %@ L B8f% / Threading mechanism

\
=2 %0
- 7 Vel

- _i\@

14-3
14-4

N

<-0Jd5A/For"-OJ05" >
18-2—p

S-7200A-401

25



J . %:@LPRE% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY :':?u':% NAME OF PARTS RM

<-O00sA> <For"-O00OS">

1 J02351001 VAP IEVIH. PRE-TENSION ASSY, A

1-1 S02362001 11v70+4 THREAD GUIDE

1-2 S45563001 1AV HAFATVHRD THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

1-3 144504001 2(1v7 4435 THREAD GUIDE DISC

1-4 SA2356001 1(7VTovavn A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

1-5 S45567001 141bFa9o Tk TENSION NUT

1-6 SA2363001 17’ bTovavs4 PRE-TENSION BASE
<-00s, -O0058> <For"-0O003&-005">

1 J02352001 1(7'V7ovavyiB PRE-TENSION ASSY, B

1-1 S02362001 11M70+4 THREAD GUIDE

1-2 S45563001 1AV HAFATVHRD THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

1-3 144504001 2(187 04435 THREAD GUIDE DISC

1-4 SA2358001 1(7’V7ovavn +B PRE-TENSION SPRING, B

1-5 S45567001 14bFaov Tk TENSION NUT

1-6 SA2363001 17°vTovavs4 PRE-TENSION BASE

3 012500536 1|7+E75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

4 SA1359001 14178 SPOOL PIN

5 S01419000 1(4bart™y TENSION RELEASE PIN

6 SA1229101 1(7FEAr2Y°6007Y SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6

7 SA1343001 1{4b2n i€ TENSION RELEASE STUD

8 SA2417001 1FHIR )T R T7UH4 THREAD GUIDE,P-BAR BRACKET

9 062400816 1|7A"24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

10 SA1345001 1|7-L4F70F4R ARM THREAD GUIDE, R

11 060500616 1| 1o+ '5X6 SCREW, BIND M5X6

12 SA1342001 1|7 VAN - THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

13 062500616 1[FA"35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

14 SA1961001 1|1A1493 FACE PLATE ASSY

14-1 SA1291001 UEVZENVEY, FACE PLATE PACKING

14-2 104449001 23" LtU155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

14-3 S02617001 AT U4 FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

14-4 060350616 1{W 1+ 35X6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6

15 062501816 3[FA"35x18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
<-00s, -O003@> <For"-O00OSs &-O003">

18-1 100573001 1| \R I ADAVT VT4 THREAD GUIDE, D
<-0058> <For"-0O005">

18-2 148901001 1R I ANDA T T4 THREAD GUIDE, D
<-0O003F8> <For"-O00O3">

19 S55654001 NSV WE RV THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

19-4 S02620001 AEVLES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

19-7 104525001 KIS EVVARS TENSION SPRING
<-0O0058> <For"-0005">

19 S55655001 NS EVVZWERUR THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

19-4 S02620001 VLR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

19-7 S04632001 1[4bFamon 2 TENSION SPRING
<-O0sA> <For"-O00OS">

19 S55656101 SV ZWE RV THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

19-4 100399101 VLS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

19-7 115188001 1V24bFaon ' # TENSION SPRING

19-1 S40938001 S EPVZ WEL THREAD TENSION BRACKET

19-2 116922001 NS EbYZ W TENSION STUD

19-3 100402004 1[b4373.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

19-5 145446001 2[4 a5 TENSION DISC

19-6 159805001 1(4bFanvy 7491 TENSION DISC PRESSER

19-8 S12441001 1HFaoW 2919 h'% WASHER

19-9 S31032001 1(4bFamotyk TENSION NUT

19-10 114294001 1(oyvy O-RING

S-7200A-401

26




K. %#P881% / Bobbin winder mechanism

\
i\
|
j;/

\
A
I

S-7200A-402
27



K . % #R5{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 14b3%2zyb BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
1-1 048040342 1(FAJE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-2 SA1975001 (LWL B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
1-3 SA1978001 (ELXEPA) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-4 081009070 110Yv9'P9 0RING, P9
1-5 025060136 1|E7% 0 4Yav6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
1-6 SA1980001 14307 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
1-7 012500536 2|7TE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1-8 S$25789000 (I EWPL RUBBER RING, 29
1-9 SA1981101 UENDZ ey TV BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
1-9-1 SA1982101 1R EVAYThL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
1-9-2 SA1983001 L&) BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
1-9-3 012500536 1|7FE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1-10 048040342 1[FAJE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-11 025060136 2[E7% %306 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
1-12 SA1984001 1R EVAHIoT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
1-13 062401216 1|FA24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
1-14 SA1985001 1|8tz BOBBIN PRESSER
1-15 S$23418002 1|VA%Y°4X5 SCREW, M4X5
1-16 SA1988001 1|8 v97 BOBBIN SUPPORT
1-17 SA1989001 ELEEI 2 BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
1-18 SA1990101 1|EFN YN SPRING
1-19 SA1991001 1AMFTAN 2 BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
1-20 SA2190001 1]0Y»%°SS5 ORING, SS5
2 SA1992101 [MbEIT42Y BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
4 SA1359001 1478 SPOOL PIN
21 SA1360001 1[(*R KNIFE
22 062500616 1|FA"15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
24 SA1994101 UELEESEVMVS BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
24-1 145446002 2(1bFanvYs DISK,TENSION
24-2 100401022 U ERAES TENSION SPRING
24-3 531032001 kS ERMZPL TENSION NUT
24-4 512441001 1NFIVYN 2T D % WASHER
25 012500536 1|7FE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200A-402

28




L.

%tV B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

N P EVS T 10-1 11

/ OPTION PARTS " ‘
9 —
—= " A
] ? 10-2 %iﬁ”f @
— T
3

——————————— >
|( o // |
14 13 : @—9-4 : @
Aﬁ’/ o 97 ©—9-6 @
- | 9-8 | )TICC | @ )
|5 o J/@ A8 828 27 26
| A T 12 29 39 38 37
< o

29

S-7200A-403




L. %#YIYEE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4056001 ST THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 154567000 2[hv%5.3 SPACER, 5.3
3 014771032 2|7+4#°36.35-40X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X10
4 S02637001 113741 FIXED KNIFE
5 102843004 1|1%45%9°3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
6 S02643001 1M % LOWER THREAD FINGER
7 026040236 NS ESEY! WASHER, PLAIN M 4
8 062400616 1|FAIM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
9 SA2014201 IEEUE 2 THREAD TRIMMER HOLDER ASSY
9-1 S25424001 ULz HOLDER, M-KNIFE
9-2 S25426001 1ML vhy THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
9-3 060401016 2|4 4x10 SCREW BIND M4X10
9-4 021400306 1|3%2tyh4 NUT, 3 M4
9-5 SA1361001 1YL - THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
9-6 $25437000 1U=R by LEVER STOPPER
9-7 SA5329001 2|h3- COLLAR
9-8 100645003 2190 % WASHER
10-1 S02645001 149N MOVABLE KNIFE
11 148537101 2[%54°4.37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37
12 062501416 1|FA"15X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
13 S25425001 AUSTIE R wat] KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE
14 004301016 3[+%#733X10 SCREW, FLAT M3X10
26 S02647021 117445 FORKED SHAFT
27 S02648001 1|h7- COLLAR
28 154581001 174385 980 FORKED SHAFT BUSH
29 012060536 1|7+E56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
30 SA1362001 14 MYBLLIN =993 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT
30-1 SA1363001 14 bYALLN -3 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY
30-2 SA2258001 (A EEYRIUR ROLLER SHAFT,C ASSY
30-3 105234003 1|+Yr4.37 NUT SM4.37
31 S23651001 1|7FET6X6%Y 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA2383001 1 BALIN =N % CAM LEVER SPRING
33 154593201 1MMYALLN =YY THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
34 154594000 1|h7- COLLAR
35 S25434000 (AUEDZEVEWA RUBBER CUSHION
36 154595001 1BLLN =R YN % SPRING, EXTENSION
37 154596000 14MYBLLN =G93y CUSHION
38 110367001 PR ES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
39 048060342 1|k A7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
40 SA1366001 1 BLALN =9 44), CAM LEVER SHAFT BUSH
41 012060536 1|7+£56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
42 SA1391101 U EIVIEINGH THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
42-1 SA1392001 EEIVIPE S THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
42-1-1 SA1393001 1IN T 09 % SOLENOID PLUNGER
42-1-2 S36893050 (AEWRPVEY, RUBBER CUSHION
42-2 SA1367101 1ML G, THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE
42-3 SA1368001 AVIZZNZ SOLENOID LEVER
42-4 SA1370001 114v%V°6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
42-5 SA2097101 VAVELZ Vo SILENT SHEET
42-6 155559001 1|E7%h "% WASHER, PLAIN
42-7 021060306 1|3%2Fyh6 NUT, 3 M6
42-8 SA1369001 1|7+ W b4X22 BOLT, SOCKET M4X22
42-9 021400206 2|2va1tyh4 NUT, 2 M4
42-10 062400816 4|FA"14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
49 062501216 3[FAma5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
56 S38687000 1|2%445557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R
58 SA1998001 1|7-2t93 GROUND WIRE ASSY
60 062500816 1|FA™25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
63 SA2868001 1 AUE BAND
64 SA1394001 1|3-MAHIU3 CORD HOLDER, U3
65 062500816 1|+A"35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
AT avEa ” OPTION PARTS ”
10-2 S02646001 14F9nS MOVABLE KNIFE, S
S-7200A-403

30




M . %42 B8{% / Tension release mechanism

S-7200A-404
31



M . %#2E8{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1371201 | 1|4banA74%- TENSION RELEASE WIRE
2 SA1372001 | 1|74¥-#kn4'U WIRE HOLDER, U
3 062500816 |  2|+a"35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 SA1373001 | 1|74%-#4T1U WIRE HOLDER, U
5 060400516 | 1|n{uk'Maxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
6 154607101 1|42V A4 ¥—AH 1D WIRE HOLDER, D
7 060400816 | 2|n{urMmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
8 110161004 |  2[+vha.76 NUT, SM4.76
9 SA2171001 | 1|94%-a-Fkng WIRE CORD HOLDER
10 062500816 | 1|+a"35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
S-7200A-404

32




N . %$A(\BER / Thread wiper mechanism

I___

\

_é_

A 1
LAY
/
AR
/
/
/

Tk

/%L_____

S-7200A-405
33



N . % 3L B4R / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1374201 NAMNTAIIFI THREAD WIPER DEVICE ASSY
1-1 SA1396001 NAMNTAIVIAR D3 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
1-2 S$41206001 NANTAN % THREAD WIPER SPRING
1-3 S41205001 1|E7% '+ WASHER, PLAIN
1-4 525449201 VIZEIUPLES: SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
1-5 062300616 3[+A23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-6 140647101 113-M441 CORD HOLDER
1-7 062300616 1|F7A"13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-8 062300616 2|FA"13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-9 SA1376001 A4V 54 THREAD WIPER BASE
1-10 062400616 2|FA"14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-11 026040236 2(e7% hR3I0 +4 WASHER, PLAIN M4
1-12 533610101 (AVIZELY SOLENOID COVER
1-13 060400516 1|4k 4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-14 SA1967001 14749729932 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
1-15 048040342 1[FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-16 525454001 1|1tybh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
1-17 S$25279001 1|7 AY M A9 IM35-5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5
1-18 SA2287001 1TAN-I% SPRING
1-19 SA1377001 1|4bnz409+" THREAD WIPER ROD
1-20 110735002 deREs WASHER
1-21 048030342 1[FAJE3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-22 525456001 17700 %y PLUNGER PIN
1-23 SA1378201 1474 THREAD WIPER
1-24 060400516 1|4+ 4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-25 146288001 14N 74Y 97— THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
1-26 S03677001 ARk WASHER
1-27 S41207000 AN =474 SPACER RUBBER
1-28 149097000 1|¥antoy-+ SILENT SHEET
1-29 525456001 2(7 70 %Y PLUNGER PIN
2 062500816 2|FA"15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

S-7200A-405

34




P1.a>y bA—I)LiRy U R, E—4 % / Control box and motor mechanism

—_—_———,—,— e —————

—

&— 101

100-10-2

100-10-1

Yo
<9

100-10-2

106

S-7200A-502

35



P1.a>rO—JLRyo X, F—4E1% / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
11 SA1384001 1 E-774-A19F)3 SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
111 SA1385001 N EEVIVS PR/ MICRO SWITCH ASSY
11-2 S38744101 HRL9FAIN % SWITCH PLATE SPRING
11-3 SA1383001 1 R19F5°4 SWITCH BASE
11-4 062020806 2|FA22X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
11-5 S04159000 1|WAUNIM BAND, 1M
11-6 062401216 1|FA"24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11-7 026040236 1EFYh r3n 44 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
11-8 154514001 1|AN Y= SPACER
11-9 021400106 1[1vatyb4 NUT, 1 M4
12 062060816 1|FA"16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
13 025060136 1|E7% h 4Yav6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
100 J80972001 1|1%-4%93CDD-HS MOTOR ASSY CDD-HS
100-1 J03955001 1|M34374CDD DRUM CDD
100-2 014400632 2(7THik'34X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
100-3 J03956001 11¥"9%9180P36 MAGNET 180P36
100-4 J03957001 1|MRt%/3180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
100-5 0A4300805 2[+FA%7H33X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
100-6 J03958001 1|¥A4144CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
100-7 0A4261005 3[+FA49326X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)M2.6X10
100-10 J80971001 1|CDD-ENC*n V%3 PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
100-10-1 J03983001 3|H—ILICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400
100-10-2 J03984001 2|#—IVICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450
100-11 0A5300606 3|+FA™H33X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
100-12 J03961001 13-MA41(7F) CORD HOLDER (HOLE)
100-13 J03962001 13A-FAH1(RY) CORD HOLDER (TAPPING)
100-14 0A4401605 2|+~ %)24X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
100-15 0A4401005 1|+FAH 924X 10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
100-16 J04296001 1|IY3-4hi'—CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD#2
100-17 0A4300805 3[+FA4)33X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
100-18 J03964001 17" -IM)Yr4493CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
100-19 014500632 2|7+HiK IM5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
101 SA2354001 3[+FA Yk 5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
102 SA3971001 1|97 7092y 1zy M2 HEAD DETECTOR UNIT#2
103 062501216 2|FA"25X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
104 028050246 2(WrYh %2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
105 026050136 2(e7% 0 2’45 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
106 SA4211001 1|7*-)CDD PULLEY, CDD
107 SA3025001 3[+FAH 934X 10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
S-7200A-502

36




P2.a> bA—JLRy & X% / Control box mechanism

110

o

o — — — — — — — — — — — — —

S-7200A-502

37



P2 . arbkO—)L7Rvy%o X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
< fERA > < For China Only >
110 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 G402V G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< HE-BRMESE > < Exept for China and Europe >
110 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 G402V G-40-PANEL
< BxMmE > < For Europe Only >
110 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 G402V G-40-PANEL-EU
110-1-1 J80973001 1GAON RILEN VI3 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
110-1-2 J80974001 11G40%7° ¥ V93 G40 SUB PCB ASSY
110-1-3 J03975001 1(G40N 2T 441 G40 PANEL SHEET 1
110-1-4 J03976001 11G40N R ILHY 11452 G40 PANEL SHEET 2
110-2 J04195001 1N RIVMN) Y 1 582 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
110-3 J04273001 3|+A%'934X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
S-7200A-502

38



P3.a> bA—JLARy & X% / Control box mechanism

/ For "380-415V AC" >

< AC380-415VA

1-12-2

S-7200A-502

39



P3.a>bkAa—)LiRvH ABE{% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY Eﬁﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM

1-3 J04393001 1/CDDY174GO FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

1-3-2 J04438001 1|¥-Fy7°CDD-GO KEY TOP

1-3-3 J04440001 1|Ph¥7Y44GO PANEL SHEET CDD GO

1-3-4 J03733001 1[VYVILCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

1-8-1 062400863 1|+A"24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

1-8-2 028040245 123" %2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-8-3 025040173 1(e7% 0 %Yav4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 11OVHEE> <For "100- 110V AC" >

1-12-1 J04591001 1|+ ACDD-100V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V-SP
<AC200 - 230V > <For "200-230VAC" >

1-12-1 J04592001 1|+ ACDD-200V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V-SP
<AC380 - 415V > <For " 380-415V AC" >

1-12-2 J04593001 1|+ 2400V-SP TRANSFORMER, 400V-SP

1-13 J04167001 1|DC77,CDD%3#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2
<AC100-200VFVA > < For Transformer of " 100 - 200V AC" >

1-14-4-1 J01411001 2[+FA924X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

1-15-3 J00494001 2[+FA tyr4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

1-20 J03739001 1|CRaITA114 SPRING PLATE, CR

1-25 J04099001 1(79+7°3%93CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

1-26 J04100001 1t AV IR40/22093#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6
<BRMmEA> < For Europe>

1-28 J04468001 2|37ESD-SR-120 CORE:SD-SR-120
<Hi—B, #—B8%17> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

1-30 J80967001 1(73322=9+CDD-3%9k TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<PI=E, R-BAM4T> < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

1-30 J80968001 1|733321=y}CDD-1 i TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H
<ExMmA> <For Europe>

1-31 J80970001 1|CEZ4L3% N VY3 CE FILTER PCB ASSY

1-33 J80964201 1|S¥1"VCDDY3#GO CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD#GO
<110V ACH> <For "110VAC" >

1-34 J80965001 1|D*¥n'yCDD1-110V43 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<220 - 240V ACH> <For " 220 - 240V AC" >

1-34 J80966101 1|D%/NYCDD1-230V43 POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V
<400V ACH> <For " 400V AC" >

1-35-1 J04169001 1|CDDY#—32A4#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<400V ACLLSVA > <For Others>

1-36 J04168001 (AVEREEYE] SHORT CONNECTOR

2 J04210001 1|h9#8X65 43 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

3 J04243001 17-R3-F2¥ 4493 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

S-7200A-502

40




Q.ar bO—JiRy o RE&k (7 3 »8B&) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

S-7200A-502

41



Q. arkA—)LIRyYRBER (AT a>E8&) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE |QTY ff NAME OF PARTS RM
200 SA2407001 147 Yav7)F11-44k OPTION ACTUATOR SET
200-1 SA2388001 147 Y3av7HF11-453 OPTION ACTUATOR ASSY
200-1-1 SA2270001 1|RA{yFHHI REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
200-1-2 S$34281000 1|RAMyF41 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
200-1-3 SA4098001 1|79F11-4- ACTUATOR
200-1-4 SA4099001 1|RAYFN % REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
200-1-5 SA2389001 1|OPR1yFM) Y44 OPTION SWITCH SETTING PLATE
200-1-6 SA2386001 117 av A 49F932 OPTION SWITCH ASSY
200-1-6-1 S$32907000 134902197 MICRO SWITCH
200-1-6-2 SA2387001 147%ava-+ OPTION CODE
200-1-6-3 SA2405001 2|Yrykavsyr SOCKET CONNECTOR
200-1-7 060300606 1|4k 3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
200-1-8 062400816 2|FA"24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
200-1-9 021400206 2|2Ya1vh4 NUT, 2 M4
200-1-10 504159000 1|WAYMIM BAND, 1M
200-1-11 SA2406001 1[3%94XAP-06V-1 CONNECTOR,XAP-06V-1
200-2 062500616 2|FA"15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
200-3 SA1388001 1|3-F441 CORD HOLDER
200-4 SA2390001 1|3-M441Uu4 CORD HOLDER,U4
201 J80975001 1|S2t/%—#S7200A S2 SENSOR #S7200A
201-1 J04179001 1|S2ts%-)3CDD S2 SENSOR ASSY,CDD
201-1-1 233268002 1|S2to%-n4"1)44 EMBLEM PLATE
201-1-2 J04186001 1|to#—1-F)3HNOR SENSOR HARNESS ASSY NOR
201-1-3 J04215001 11to%-17144% SENSOR FIXNG PLATE
201-1-4 J04189001 e —MYT145 SENSOR SETTING PLATE
201-2 J04249001 2(t¥—M)Vrh7- SENSOR SETTING COLLAR
201-3 J04314001 11S2to%—-M) Y4493 S2 SENSOR SETTING PLATE,ASSY
S-7200A-502

42




R. &5 X A v FBI{% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

S-7200A-508

43



R . s¥i#5z X 1 vF 1% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1389101|  1|R74Fa1-443 R-ACTUATOR ASSY
1-1 SA1386001 |  1|RR{yFHHI R-SWITCH SUPPORT
1-2 $32903000 | 1|Ra1vF41 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
1-3 SA4098001 |  1|79Fa1-4- ACTUATOR
1-4 SA4099001 |  1|RR{vFN'% REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
1-5 SA1390001 |  1|RafvF43 R-SWITCH ASSY
1-6 060300606 | 1| {vF3x6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
2 062500616 |  2|+A"35x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
3 SA1388001 |  1|a-FA4I CORD HOLDER
4 SA1394001 |  2|3-F##1U3 CORD HOLDER, U3
5 062500816 |  3|+A"35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
S-7200A-508

44



S . EEMAEI% / Power supply equipment mechanism

6

o

0
\
3

w
~

)
\
,
I

i

11

45

S-7200A-515



S . EE Mm% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ﬁ?l':ﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM
<Hi1H 100V ACH> <For Single phase"100V AC">
<BFmAm> < For Japan >

1 J04086001 17 YSW/31-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
<Hitf 110V ACH> <For Single phase"110V AC">
<IEk-AFLamAD> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

3 J04469001 1|7 VSWH31-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #8
<Hitf 220v ACH> <For Single phase"220V AC">
<—BFPSF-APIUAMA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

5 J04093001 1|7 VSWI31-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
<Bi1H 230V AC CE A> <For Single phase"230V AC CE">
BRAMYFHE Power SW-less
<FxM a1 > < For Europe >

6 J04134001 1|7 YPGH31-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
<=%H 380V AC B> <For Three phase"380V AC">
<—@7T7-AF77JVhMA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

7 J04096001 1[7 vSW/33-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #6
<=8 200V AC B> <For Three phase"200V AC">
<BF¥mAf> < For Japan >

8 J04149001 1|7 VSW433-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-200V #6
<=1 220V AC B> <For Three phase"220V AC">
<dtdk-AFxSamAD> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

10 J04470001 17 vSW/33-240V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-240V #8
<Hi1f 220V ACH> <For Single phase"220V AC">
<HEMA> <For China >

11 J04251001 1|77 vSW431-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #CCC
<=%H 380V AC > <For Three phase"380V AC">
<HEM[A> < For China >

12 J04255001 1|7 °VSW433-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #CCC

S-7200A-515

46




T.EWRZ LTty MR (AT a3 8B&) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

S-7200A-943

47



T.BHIRZ LITEyER (T2 a>ERf) [ Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY 5’:@ NAME OF PARTS RM

<tYhB - RS/ YFML> |<SetB...... With-out " knee switch assy" >

1 SA1397001 17V 44175 9B SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER SET, B

1-1 SA1941001 I EVZ BNV SOLENOID P-FOQOT LIFTER ASSY

1-1-1 SA1942001 NAYITr LI )3 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY

1-1-1-1 S38803051 1(B3-F100%3 B-CORD ASSY, 100

1-1-1-2 S38804050 1|wa-}"100%3 W-CORD ASSY, 100

1-1-1-3 SA2177001 1|3%%945557-6R CONNECTOR:5557-6R

1-1-2 $16625050 13 LAy - RUBBER STOPPER

1-1-3 SA1335001 1[JL/AN5 4R SOLENOID BASE, R

1-1-4 S$16629151 1YL/ Ay = SOLENOID STOPPER

1-1-5 018761832 3|7k IV F595-28X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95-28X18

1-1-6 SA1336001 AVIZZ X KR SOLENOID BASE, L

1-1-7 SA1950001 101493 REAR PLATE

1-1-7-1 SA2296001 1(Fvb20 NUT,M20

1-1-8 021060216 4121F9h6 NUT, 2 M6

1-1-9 017061216 4(FA36X12 BOLT, M6X12

1-1-10 S$16630051 1(EY PIN

1-1-12 SA1332001 1#H9175 V') KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

1-1-13 S20356001 2|71 h’ %210 WASHER, PLAIN 10

1-1-14 048080342 2|FATJES8 RETAINING RING, E8

1-1-15 SA1338001 14417597 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ARM

1-1-16 062501216 1[FA"35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

1-1-17 $16643009 1|hw- COVER

1-1-18 062670612 2[FA"31357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

1-2 SA2165001 1140296 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
<BERAYF> < knee switch assy >

2 S25457101 1|e% 249793 KNEE SWITCH ASSY

2-1 142026003 1|e% R19F4TYY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

2-2 142027001 e RI9FETY 9090 BRACKET

2-3 100463001 1|409K IWh7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

2-4 114967001 e TTAMN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

2-5 110087001 1(HIL+5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

2-6 S07027001 1|eY R4y FRI (4 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE

2-7 062401006 4[FAm24X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

2-8 025040233 4|e7% "0 2F174 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

2-9 028040243 4|2y h12-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

2-10 021400164 41+yMya4 NUT, 1 M4

2-11 S$31938001 1(R4yFI-}43 SWITCH CORD ASSY

2-11-1 S$31939001 1|79 AL9F93 FOOT SWITCH ASSY

2-11-2 146046000 2|F1nyazH4 NYLON CONNECTOR

2-11-3 146194000 1(FMovarys- NYLON CONNECTOR

2-12 149799000 1144597°S BEAD BAND, S

3 034422503 4[+45892Y74.1X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

4 200190001 2|AT97° W STAPLE

S-7200A-943

48




Z . {1/E & B91% / Accessories

8-1 8-1 8-1 81 |

R

I
I
I
NN —— e ——— —g

— — — — — — — — — —

. _ )
) el

S-7200A-910
49



Z . +iEFEE R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY :'a?:'aﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM
3-1 142443001 14 ¥791.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3-2 118837001 1(#'¥7v3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
3-3 S17774001 1(#'¥724.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
4-1 100887001 1|AnN+8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
4-2 107780001 1{AnF10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
4-3 142002001 1|6h9HK 9ANT2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
4-4 142721001 1|6h9HK IANT3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
4-5 154125001 1|609F 9ANT2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
4-6 S07783001 16098 AN T1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
<-0O003/8> <For"-O00O13">
8 SA1656011 111002651434 1) 93 «=enes <#11> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265 ...... <#H1>
8-1 100265031 413vnJDBX1 NEEDLE, DBX1
<-0O005A> <For"-O005">
8 SA1656022 1]100265/M1J4241) 43 «=eee <#22> |INEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265 ...... <#22>
8-1 100265042 413%unDBX1 NEEDLE, DBX1
<-0O003FA> <For"-0003">
8 SA1752011 1[107415/A) 42493 weeees <#11> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 ...... <#H1>
8-1 107415011 413N DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0O005HA> <For"-O00O5">
8 SA1752022 1]1107415\)434 193 weenns < #22> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 ...... <#22>
8-1 107415022 413vNJDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0O00sA> <For"-O00O1S8">
8 SA1658010 1(S35775/\J334 )3 =eene <#10> |NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S35775 ...... <#10>
8-1 S35775010 3|3un)DBXINS NEEDLE, DBX1 NS
8 SA1660010 1|S37061/\J3241) )3 ===ee- <#10> |NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S37061 ...... <#10>
8-1 S37061010 3|zun)DPX5NS NEEDLE, DPX5NS
<-00s, -O003[A> <For"-O00OSs&-003">
10-1 146290001 3RtV BOBBIN
<-0O005A> <For"-0005">
10-2 117132001 3|ty BOBBIN
19 S06055009 11¥937S HEAD REST, S
20 S09634000 1NES T 4oED KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
34 SA1969001 17 -EVy )3 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
34-1 143882001 2[b7° e HEAD HINGE
34-2 143910009 ANy AL N RUBBER CUSHION
34-3 SA1962001 2| T YRT L, e <Z{@A> [HEAD CUSHION...... <For right side >
34-4 SA1963001 72|y lAV% S W ARLILLE <AB@A> [HEAD CUSHION...... <For left side >
34-5 109714000 4(9% NAIL
50 114483002 1KY A47-93 OILER ASSY
51 S55663001 1144030993 OIL TANK ASSY
52 144226001 1|b977hn - HEAD COVER
53 S02763502 1{1M74°1922DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
53-1 156112003 1137414 7°D COLUMN PIPE, D
53-2-1 150206000 1|e7%9 %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
53-2-2 S38648001 1|6h9+vrU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28
53-2-3 150174000 137L%vy7 COLUMN CAP
53-2-4 S01005000 2|47 A RUBBER WASHER
53-2-5 S02747101 1(41barn 2 SPRING
53-3 150172003 137447 COLUMN PIPE
53-4 150173003 113749 34Uk COLUMN JOINT
53-5 150174000 1375%vy7 COLUMN CAP
53-6 S02778002 A7 =ik a -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
53-7 S21798001 2|A7-3 b SPOOL & SCREW SET
53-7-1 150179002 2|R7-N)B SPOOL SHAFT, B
53-7-2 028050246 2| Y $2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
53-7-3 021500106 211vatybs NUT, 1 M5
S-7200A-910

* (TERROBAMEIEET L ENHYET,
* The details of included accessories are subject to change.

50




Z . {1/E & B91% / Accessories

8-1 8-1 8-1 81 |

R

I
I
I
NN —— e ——— —g

— — — — — — — — — —

. _ )
) el

S-7200A-910
51



Z . /2 FEE %R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE |QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
53-8 551283001 2(9r%3 SPOOL STAND BASE
53-9 150182000 2(A7-Neyb SPOOL MAT
53-10 551282101 AV RS PV SPOOL CUSHION
53-11 S02786002 1ALy nol' =932 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
53-11-1 S02787002 1|Abyb noh-2 THREAD HANGER, 2
53-11-2 150183000 2|4Mr N =54 THREAD HANGER BASE
53-11-3 142990001 2|Abykb 7 vva THREAD BUSH
53-12-1 021500106 4[192Fyh5 NUT, 1 M5
53-12-2 S37038001 1{FA 3L ' M5X14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)M5X14
53-12-3 S37037001 1|FA" 37 "M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)M5X32
53-12-4 062501406 2|FA"15X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
53-12-5 021500106 4[192F9h5 NUT, 1 M5
61 S40765001 BI2ZPLVZE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
61-1-1 021060106 2|1vaFyk6 NUT, 1 M6
61-1-2 017841606 2|k LF794-18x16 BOLT, SM7.94-18x16
61-1-3 133643006 2|6h09+v+7.94-18 NUT, SM7.94-18
61-1-4 119101001 2\buhuy % CONNECTING ROD CLAMP
61-2-1 021060106 2|1Ya2tyk6 NUT, 1 M6
61-2-2 028060243 2(V ¥ 12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
62 114859001 A2 Vv COLLAR
107 SA2355001 19VAF1-7 GREASE TUBE
108 SA2357001 NIVRIR W GREASE NOZZLE
109 S34455000 1|#vM60L NET,160L
S-7200A-910

* [ RADAMIIEET HEAHYET

* The details of included accessories are subject to change.

52




Sp1 . HARBIER m—E % (HAIMR)/ Different parts list (For Japan)

{£#% / Specification
MEHMAAT / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO &% / Name of parts -003 -0105
hE#A / Medium-weight| E#/ / Heavy-weight | ttM / Destination
materials materials
C-12 ## / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
C-18 =8t / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 #t#% / Needle plate 145971001 147245001
D-5 #Z/ 4 / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 8 Z 48 / Presser foot assy 153037201 145157101 HZAM / For Japan
E-79-1 728 / Feed dog S02742001 S02743001
H-14 AMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 M7l / Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-18-2 7RE> / Bobbin S 117132001
{£#% / Specification
TIRS /%4 / Semi dry type
REF.NO f% / Name of parts -03S -0133
Y- HRM A / Light- = ' ' £ / Destination
weight materials & for IRMA / Medium-weight
cer . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 #14% / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 28t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #+#R / Needle plate S35776101 145971001
D-5 #AINF: / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 i Z #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 HZAM / For Japan
E-79-2,79-1 %8 / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
H-14 RMEIE& / Hook stopper S$02602001 —
H-16 M a&FE# / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE > / Bobbin 146290001 —
%% / Specification
SE2FS1447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO f4 / Name of parts -05S -0053
Y- SERM A / Light- = i i £ 1A / Destination
weight materials & for IRMA / MeQ|um-we|ght
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &##s / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 =8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #t#x / Needle plate S35776101 145971001
D-5 #Z/ 14 / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 {HZ #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 HZAM / For Japan
E-79-2,79-1 1% 8 / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
H-14 RMFELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 MEFEH / Rotary hook S52936001 -
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —

53

S-7200A-Sp1




Sp2 . It AIER R —EFK (7 A1) AM) / Different parts list (For USA)

REF.NO

fh4 / Name of parts

{£#% / Specification

MEHMZAT / Minimum lubrication type

-[J103 -[Jo5
hEMA / Medium-weight| E#1A / Heavy-weight | L[ / Destination
materials materials
C-12 &T# / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
C-18 S8 / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 &#t#k / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 FRI3% / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 8% 48 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 USAF] / For USA
E-79-2 7% 8 / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
H-14 AMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 M7 / Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-18-2 7RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
{£#% / Specification
TIRS L4147 / Semi dry type
REF.NO f4 / Name of parts -03S -0133
- HMRMA / Light- = ' i £ / Destination
weight materials & for REmA / Medium-weight
e ) materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &#+# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 =LVt / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #1R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 WA INF / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 R Z 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 USA[ / For USA
E-79-2 %8 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 AMFEIEE / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 Mma&FE# / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{£#% / Specification
SE2KRS14447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO S4% / Name of parts -005S -0153
Y- SERM A / Light- = ' i £ 1@ / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &t# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 I %t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 &1k / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 W34 / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 B Z 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 USAM] / For USA
E-79-2 %8 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 AMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H16 MEFEH / Rotary hook S52936001 -
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE > / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200A-Sp2

54



Sp3 . {EEBIER m—E R (1 E M) / Different parts list (For China)

{£#% / Specification
MEHMAAT / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts 103 105
hEMA / Medium-weight| E#1/ / Heavy-weight | ttM / Destination
materials materials
C-12 &T# / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
C-18 =3 U8t / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 #t#x / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 WA/3% / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 8% 48 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 fEm / For China
E-79-2 728 / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
H-14 AMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 M3&Fa#l / Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-18-2 7RE> / Bobbin S 117132001
{£#% / Specification
®IRSA4247 / Semi dry type
REF.NO f4% / Name of parts -03S -0133
B HMEMA / Light- = i i £/ / Destination
weight materials & for REMA / Medium-weight
cer . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 #14% / Needle bar SA1135001 -
C-18 28t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #+#R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 #AINF: / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 HZ #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 fEml / For China
E-79-2 %8 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 R/ EIE& / Hook stopper S$02602001 -
H-16 M &F# / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE > / Bobbin 146290001 -
4% / Specification
SE2RS14447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO S4% / Name of parts -05S -0153
Y- SERM A / Light- = i i £ 1A / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &##s / Needle bar SA1135001 -
C-18 =8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #+#Rk / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 #2714 / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 {HZ #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 FEm / For China
E-79-2 1% 8 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 RMFELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 MEFEH / Rotary hook S52936001 -
assy, w/box
H-18-1 REZ / Bobbin 146290001 —

55

S-7200A-Sp3




Sp4 . EHAIERSR—E R (L —#&M) / Different parts list (For General export)

REF.NO

fh4 / Name of parts

{£#% / Specification

MEHMFAT / Minimum lubrication type

-[J103 -[Jo05
hEMA / Medium-weight| E#/ / Heavy-weight | L / Destination
materials materials
C-12 &T# / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
C-18 2228t / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 &#t#k / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 FR/3% / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 iz #8 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 g —Akm / For
E-79-2 EYE / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 General export
H-14 AMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 M7l / Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-18-2 7RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
%% / Specification
EIRS /4447 / Semi dry type
REF.NO f4 / Name of parts -03S -0133
- HMRMA / Light- = ' i £ / Destination
weight materials & for REmA / Medium-weight
e ) materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 #14% / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 =Lt / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #t1R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
#Z /32 / Presser bar
D-5 , 147514001 S13561101
spring g —A%m / For
D-7-1 1§ Z 8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 General export
E-79-2 %8 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 A/ E1EE / Hook stopper S$02602001 —
H-16 M F# / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{4k / Specification
SE2RF51/4447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO f4% / Name of parts -005S -0053
- HRMA / Light- = ' i @ / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &#t# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 S8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 &1k / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
% /3% / Presser bar
D-5 \ 147514001 S13561101
spring i —f%m / For
D-7-1 R Z 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 General export
E-79-2 %8 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 ARMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H16 MEFEH / Rotary hook S52936001 -
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200A-Sp4

56



Sp5 . IEERBIERm—E R (R - HF 4 '[) / Different parts list (For Europe & Canada)

57

{£#% / Specification
MEHMAAT / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts 103 _C005
B4R / Medium-weight| E#I/ / Heavy-weight | [ / Destination
materials materials
C-12 &T# / Needle bar SA1134001 SA1137001
C-18 I8t / Needle 107415011 107415022
C-22 #t#% / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 234 / Presser bar S13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 R Z #8 / Presser foot assy SA2836001 SA2837001 BRI =hFF @/
E-79-2 XY / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 For Europe &
H-14 AMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001 Canada
H-16 M7 / Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE > / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-18-2 7RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
ft#% / Specification
EIRSA247 / Semi dry type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts -03S -0133
EY-HRMA / Light- = i i {£A / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 #+# / Needle bar SA1136001 —
C-18 I8t / Needle S37061010 107415011
C-22 &1k / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
% /3% / Presser bar
D-5 . 147514001 S13561101 .
spring R -hFS @ /
D-7-1 % #f / Presser foot assy SA2433001 SA2836001 For Europe &
E-79-2 1% 8 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
H-14 AMFEIEE / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 M E&FE# / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7REY / Bobbin 146290001 —
{£#% / Specification
2RS4 447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fm#% / Name of parts -05S -0153
- HRHA / Light- 5 ' i £/ / Destination
weight materials & for PR/ Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 #+#5 / Needle bar SA1136001 —
C-18 2L U8t / Needle S37061010 107415011
C-22 #+#R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
iz /X7 / Presser bar
D-5 . 147514001 S13561101 .
spring EXM = hF5m /
D-7-1 2 #8 / Presser foot assy SA2433001 SA2836001 For Europe &
E-79-2 %8 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
H-14 AMELE& / Hook stopper S$02602001 —
H-16 MEFEH / Rotary hook $52936001 -
assy, w/box
H-18-1 /RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200A-Sp5




Gal. y—E8m—%&

(% - hEYRA - 3t%sE)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3#eE / BROW
#iR R +H—p
g Needle plate NI RUH 2
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
% - hEYA B12 |153147-001 g; (1):5 146231i0127-. E ; 15 [ SA2836-001 153037-201
nght o T 2.1 ‘15.149
medium-weight ]
. 10.6 9
materials 95 1 L] 1.9
25 (8.7
20.7 15.7
35wkl d
B14 |146233-001 0:1.4
R: 0.2
B14 T: 2.1
A= ]
95 106 HERY A
Chamfering(L)
25 (8.7
20.7 15.7
NB14M| $29649-001 2:1.4 147531-101
T R: 0.2
rhBIam T:2.1 —33.4 <3
S T & ﬁ
\ARAE AR
10.6
95 i HEELY /I R
2.5 X Chamfering(S)
20.7 157
NB16M| S29646-001 2:1.6 111856-101
R: 0.2
Ad_ NB16 T: 2.1 B3 o".,
el i
10.6 .
95 K& N
.
25— Slot \};
20.7 157
B14 |146050-001 2: 1.4 S07649-001 P: 1.15| SA2840-001 140957-101
R: 0.2 27 H: 6.7
Bi4 T.28 1119‘ ——33.4
¢ | =
o5l [| 108 9 EER Y /N
1.2 Chamfering(S)
25 |6
21 14
B14 |147238-001 2:1.4 39 14.7 N SA2841-001 143711-101
R:1
814 T:2.8 —®i
i © e o [ °
9.5 LL 106 HERU/N N
Chamfering(S) %
25 |6 2
214 \’
B16 |153190-001 2: 1.6 S02742-001 P: 1.6 $01904-001
R:0.2 27— H:6.7
B16 x T:2.8 KENG i —
- 12.5]_
I
il 10.6 of E=h—— F7OVEZ
95 1.2 Teflon
25 |6 |
21 14
35 w4
B16 |147239-001 0:1.6
R:1
BN T:28
A
©— N\
10.6
9.5 !
25 |6
21 14
S-7200A-Ga1

58



Ga2. = HER—EXR (% - PEYA : 3%HE)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3¥el / BROW
gtk R +H—p
& Needle plate NI RUH 248
. . T H
Application e Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark °
- q;. E4 A B18M | S29645-001 . gi 8:2 307649-00127 E (15:;5 SA2836-001 153037-201
ng‘ht |_|__ |1314 l\fl ] T:2.8 ‘ﬁ?_»‘ 11/
NIEEEREEN
. . P Y
medium-weight I \l 103_6 .
materials 95 L I 1.2 N
2.5 6] \'\%\/
PIRT a5 llaar] ], =
hEYE B18 |145971-001 |;5;{:(1).3 802742-00127 P16 113280-101
\ . . P
medm;n-\_mlalght s\ T 28 METE H: 6.7
materials .
I ——3 W\ 1—1 T
95 [ 100 of = 112 EERY X
) Chamfering(L)
25 6
21 14 35 L1a7] 4
B18M | S29645-001 2:1.8 147531-101
4 R: 0.2
o\ TE28 ~—33.4 T‘
e T N
o5t i | 108 EY D O
25l g Chamfering(S) \\%
//
21 14
B18 |100266-001 1.8 111856-101
1
ﬂ .28
I = ] 10.6
9.5
25 |6
21 14
B18 |146232-001 2:1.8|146231-001 P: 1.15| SA2840-001 140957-101
R: 0.2 27— H: 6
B18 T:21 10.219 ——33.4-
1 @ © I 11.2D
o5 106 o] EER Y /)
Chamfering(S)
25 |87 2
207 15.7 3.5 ol k147,
H18 |141096-001 2:1.8|117442-001 143711-101
R: 1 27—~
A T:2.8 I s B
/e 11.2D H
. Il 1 _%
! — 10.6 of |
9.5 EEU/N N
s Chamfering(S) %\/
21 14 3.5 14.7
B20 [S11222-001 2:2 |S07649-001 $01904-001
R: 0.2 [
BN T:2.8 KEN
© © !
= 9
gg !r - 106 I = 11.2
\_ 258 [14.7 4
21 14 3.5 4
S02742-001 P:1.6
27w H: 6.7
le—19—w
1
9
r """" 11.2
35 [14.7 4

59

S-7200A-Ga2




Gal3 . s —CHEm—EXR (EYA : 3%E) /
Gauge parts list (Heavy weight materials : 3ROW)

3t / BROW
EE R +H—p
ibay Needle plate NIl XU 24
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
E#E B22 |100267-001 @:2.2 | S02743-001 P:2.1 | SA2838-001 145157-101
. R: 1 H: 6.7 3
- he—— 27—~
Heav¥ wellght Bm T:2.8 ‘168'57* 12‘5[
materials & i
91_5 | o HELBOH
I o] B =, HIY U
25( 6 ' These presser
21 14 | foot have
. . 35 | 4 chamfering
B26 |111241-001 g: f'ﬁ e comer on the
) needle location
B26 T:2.8
i SA2839-001 113280-101
1 ; 10.6 ——33.4
9.5 |
256
a 5 Y K
B26 [147245-101 S:1iﬁﬁ) Chamfering(L)
(Slot)
T T:2.8
gg = 10.6
2.5 6
21 14
Cc26 |111508-001 0:2.6 |154742-001 P:1.6
R: 1 = 27-87 H: 6.8
c26 T:2.8 185
1 m @ [10.4]
05 ] [ros | o] b T
25 |8 LO—&
23 16 [
c26 |147322-201 0:26 | 8T
R: 1(#)| s02743-001 P: 2.1
(Slot) H: 6.7
26 T:2.8 e 27—+
73 A
5 P 185
= 106
25 |8 o] Ef— ——
23 16 6 @ 11.2
C26M | $29644-001 2:2.6 1
T R:1 35 ——4
14.7
R 2l T:2.8
NN E R R
=11
o8 : [ 10.6
25 |8
23 16
S-7200A-Ga3

O RZRHLMHSEIHFPLETI.9Mm DXV EEERAT H58.

BESHETTE,

kFXYUBPBIE ETEY BBEZ0.7mmAEEIAN

O If a feed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole center to tooth center is be use, shift the feed bar crank and feed

lifting crank 0.7mm to the left .

60



Gad . 7 —UEIR—ER (HRM - ;IRVA : 41088) /
Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)

AR | AROW
ik R +H—P _
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate " X Y B | iz 4
Application T Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark °
gt AB12N1| $38760-001 o: 1.2 | S02748-001 P: 0.9 | SA2433-001 $35777-101
g R:0.2 H: 6
Difficult-to- T 21 A — 334 S
sew AB12N1 h ‘571 .6.4 I ‘/
materials I wa:_. = | | ¥
10.6 Ri&
85 | _J' ' ag - Slot NG
24 21 1.2 \\\/
8 143 : =
AB14M1| S35776-101 2:1.4 ——
HiEM A = R02 Tl
Shin-gosen AP T: 2.1
o [ 10.6
24 121
18 143

61

S-7200A-Ga4




Gab. U —UER—8XR (% - PEYA : 418E)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

48 / AROW
i1k R +H—p
A& Needle plate Ik EYHE 102 4
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
& . hEYA E12N1| S03882-201 g 1.2 SA2346-00;5 E 8.9 SA2836-001 153037-201
; - : : ~—33.4—
nght Em T: 2.1 ]EJ s
medium-weight = %B & 1.2 i u
materials 85 1 T Slot N
47 |16 \'\%\/
=7
18 133 54
E14N1|S03883-201 0:14 113280-101
= R: 1
e T:21 —33.4—
—=
85 | i 106 EEY K
5176 Chamfering(L)
18 13.3
E14N1| 159859-201 2:1.4 147531-101
"
of
. —33.4 <3)
(B \Ti241 (
; N © é
=
85 i 108 ERY N
P Chamfering(S) \%\&\/
18 13.3
E12 |S01107-101 2:1.2 111856-101
= R:1
S T:2.1 +—28.3—~
/.7 =
i — i _%
| =1 o
47 |21 Slot
18 13.3
#Y EyF 4mm LT TER
Use the feed dog and
needle plate with a stitch
length of 4mm or less
AB14N1| S02999-201 2: 1.4 1S02748-001 P: 0.9 | SA2840-001 140957-101
R: 0.2 H: 6
" AB14N1 T: 21 334
t O — % J 11.2D
—
85 f 108 EHR Y /)
15 Chamfering(S)
18 14.3
[AB16N1| S03000-201 a: 1.4 1S02744-001 P:1.15| SA2841-001 143711-101
R: 0.2 H: 6
AB16N1 T:2.1 (283
e © 112] |
| == 10.6
85 ] EEY /)
JiI Chamfering(S)
18 14.3
S01904-001
30
T =
FTI7AVEAZ
Teflon
S-7200A-Ga5

62



Gab . sS—TEim—E

(& - FEYRA : 4tksE)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A / AROW
EAE N R +H—P
iba Needle plate " KU 24
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
% . chEY A AB16 |156115-001 SA2836-001 153037-201
Light ﬂt\
& &
medium-weight !
materials 85
24
18
AB18 | 156116-001 SA2839-001 113280-101
AE!‘18 —33.4— 1‘/
o CIE=aY
8.5 — EERYKR (S
15 Chamfering(L) <>
18 13.3
AB18M| $31910-001 2:1.8 SA2842-001 147531-101
= R: 0.2
HAST ) T:2.8 ~—33.4
fo ) =
—34 10,6 \
85 i HEEY /)
o Chamfering(S)
24 121
18 13.3
E16N1|S03884-301 2:1.6 | SA2346-001 P:0.9 111856-101
= R: 1 *—215—“ H: 6
5 T: 2.1 ’7-3 23 23—
E16N17 |
= 11.2[_
[ — St_ﬂ T
o | 06 1.2 o,
17 |16 114,70 Slot
18 3.3 g
E16M1 | S29648-101 2: 1.6 | SA2345-001 P: 1.15| SA2840-001 140957-101
R:1 *—2332— H: 6
EITE 1\ T: 2.1 "10‘,4‘5 334
otttey | L T &
e ] e i 12 FAY /)
BN & 10~ Chamfering(S)
47 1.6 V1471
18 13.3 WI
E18N1 | 111859-301 2:1.8 SA2841-001 143711-101
= R:1
= T: 2.1 ~—28.3 T
= 112 | H
—
8.5 j‘_ 108 E T N
N Chamfering(S) %
47 |16 2
18 77133 \’
E18M1|S29647-101 2:1.8 S01904-001
R:1
IEH|
E18M1] T:2.1
R
; II © @
10.6
8.5 | I
HIR
4.7 |16
18 13.3

63

S-7200A-Ga6




Ga7 . 7 —TUEdm—8RK (F - FEYA : 444k)/

Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A5 /| AROW

A&
Application

i1k
Needle plate

iS5
Mark

P
KU
Feed dog ; Tj“

Presser foot assy

Rz

& - FEYA
Light
&
medium-weight
materials

A14

155676-001

Al4
D

|

8.5

2518
145

AB14

156114-001

ya»

T
[

[ —

8.5

24121
18 13.3

SA2836-001

SA2840-001

11.2E

SA2841-001

1

153037-201

—33.4—=

K&
Slot

113280-101

i'=

F—33.4—
hamfering(L) >

147531-101

~—33.4 <5
i w‘
EBRY D N
\“\&\/

111856-101

140957-101

—33.4-

EHEL Y /N
Chamfering(S)

143711-101

11.2D% ﬁ,
EERY /N AN
Chamfering(S) %\/

S01904-001
~——30
T =

FzOviEz
Teflon

S-7200A-Ga7

64



Ga8 .U —UER—8XR (& - PEYMA : 418h)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

48 | AROW
%I'*& R +H—P
Ri& Needle plate Ik 2PN 12
Application T Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
% . hEY A E18N1[111859-301 g} $13684-001 E (15:9 SA2836-001 153037-201
nght o T:2.
medium-weight ] = J
materials 85
47
18
E18M1|S29647-101
I
Aazsi
AZARA
]
85 |
47 |1,
18 133
147531-101
R33.4§ <)
H
HEELY /) SR
Chamfering(S) \\%
//
H18 [S30103-001 111856-101
-
L ==
10.5
3
17.2 16.1
140957-101
——33.4-
EELY /)
Chamfering(S)
143711-101
~—28.3 (‘,
S =t
HRU/D N
Chamfering(S %
C X
$01904-001

65

S-7200A-Ga8



Ga9 . v —rER—8xR (EYA : 4185E) /
Gauge parts list (Heavy weight materials : 4ROW)

AREH / AROW
§tik R +H—P
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate NI XU L)
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
’E%Fﬁ H26 |150792-101 0:2.6|150793-001 P: 1.8 SA2837-001 150789-101
N R:1 S H68
Heavy-weight A T:3.2 795 10.35 36—
Materials 2 |
A7 : I 125] ||||||||l||1|_'_
[ 10.6 i T T 111_3 \
128 — ;PN
7 3 T 147 Chamfering
2% 19 76,65 L)
H26 |S25821-001 2: 2.6 | S25822-001 P:1.8
. R - 378 . H:68
e T:3.2 rz%fzf”
: : e
et | M
aertls 9.3[ 147
72 164 ~16.7~
S-7200A-Ga9

66



Wa. E4&

Z N )b/ Warning labels

R4
=5

Z~NJb / Warning labels

fn4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

over.

IHazardous voltage
il cause injury. orov
Turn off main switch Bite schalten sie den e
fand wait Sminutes
lbefore opening this

e JUn voltaje inadecuado
de provocar las

raupischator aus und neridas.Apagar el
aren e S minsen atto antfinterruptor principal y
Joevor si d|g$e ' le capot. lesperar 5 minutos antes.
Poteckung ofnen. e abri esta cubierta.

SNIVRECHE

Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

(BKHSTIHAES 5.
2 RGNS T, WP
#£¥ 3L, REEV>THE.
B, RESPHOZR,

BRPREETIL.

Moving parts may cauise Injry |
Operate with safety devices.|
Turn off main switch before

threading, changing bobbin

and needle, cleaning etc.

INIVERE - Fk
Label, caution Jpa / Eng

64 X 40

SA2040-001

A

T

muz! :ESMPQ!E
it TR R . 2R KU,

ﬂhiﬂ B,

LRI T,

A CAUTION
'Moving parts may cause inury.
Operate with safety devices.
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc.

INIEE - PHE
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2041-001

7—AY—Y
Label, grounding

b 12

S37060-001

67

S-7200A-Wa




#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
004301016|L - 14 30]1025100132|D -20 10]1062401216(G -15 20| 100265042|sp2 54
012060536|D - 10 10]1025350132|C -30 8 K -1-13 28 Sp3 55

D -40 10]1026040236(L -7 30 P1 -11-6 36 Sp4 56
D -55 12 N -1-11 34]1062500616(B - 16 6] 1100266001 |Ga2 59
D -56 12 P1 -11-7 36 H -2 22]]100267001|Ga3 60
D -69 12| 1 026050136|P1 - 105 36 H -45 22]|100328001(D -3 10
F -13 18]1028040243(T -2-9 48 H -64-1-4 2411100399101|y -19-4 26
G -6 201 ]1028040245|P3 - 1-8-2 40 H -69 24|1100401022|K -24-2 28
L -29 30] | 028050246 |P1 - 104 36 J -13 26|]1100402004|4 -19-3 26
L -41 30 Z -53-7-2 50 K -22 28|]100463001|T -2-3 48
012061036|B - 10 411028060243|1z -61-2-2 52 Q -200-2 42]1100463021(E -15-2 16
012400436|B -4-1-2 4]1034422503(T -3 48 R -2 44]]100573001|J -18-1 26
B -4-2-2 4]1048030342|N - 1-21 34]1062500816[D -23 10} ] 100645003|L -9-8 30
B -4-32 4]1048040342|D -44 12 D -98 14]1]100887001|Z -4-1 50
B -4-4-2 4 K -1-1 28 F -3 18]1102630001(B - 11 4
B -4-52 4 K -1-10 28 H -16 22|1102843004|L -5 30
012500536|B - 15 6 N -1-15 34 H -36-2-2 22|]1104449001[A -9 2
Cc -13 8]1048050342(C -17 8 L -60 30 D -52 12
D -84 10] | 048060142|F -11 18 L -65 30 J -14-2 26
D -30-3 10]]048060342|B -4-1-4 4 M -3 32]1104450101[A -8 2
D -35 10 B -4-24 4 M -10 32 A -14 2
D -42-3 10 B -4-34 4 N -2 34 H -36-1-1-5[ 22
D -43-1-1 10 B -4-4-4 4 R -5 44 H -36-2-1-5 22
D -434 10 B -4-54 41]1062501216|A -5 2]1104525001(J -19-7 26
F -8-1 18 L -39 30 A -7 2]1104619022(E -15-4 16
F -14 18]1048080342|D -12 10 H -66 24|1104821001|H -30 22
J -3 26 D -21 10 L -49 30] ] 105234003|L -30-3 30
K -1-7 28 T -1-1-14 48 P1 -103 36]]107415011|z -8-1 50
K -1-9-3 28]1048100142[D -99 14 T -1-1-16 48 Sp5 57
K -25 28]1048120142|B -25-3 6]1062501406|z -53-12-4 | 52]]|107415022(z -8-1 50
014300432|D -75 12| ]048150142|D -71 12]]062501416|D -26 10 Sp5 57
D -84 14]1060300606|Q -200-1-7 | 42 D -49 12]1107780001(z -4-2 50
014400632(|P1 - 100-2 36 R -1-6 44 L -12 301 ] 108549001|D -1-1-2 10
P1 -100-19 36] | 060350616 -14-4 26]1062501816|J -15 26 D -1-2-2 10
014771032|L -3 30] | 060400516|M -5 32]]062670612|T -1-1-18 48]1109714000(z -34-5 50
017061216|T -1-1-9 48 N -1-13 341]081004070|H -7 22|1110087001|T -2-5 48
017841606|z -61-1-2 52 N -1-24 34 H -10 2211110087021 |E -15-7 16
018400532|C -14-3 8]1060400816[M -7 32]1081004870(H -32 22]1110161004(M -8 32
018501436|D -31-3 10| ] 060401016|L -9-3 30]1081008070(H -36-1-1-7| 22|]110367001|L -38 30
018501636|D - 30-4 10} 1060500616 - 11 26 H -36-2-1-7| 22|]110735002|N -1-20 34
018761832|T -1-1-5 48] 1062020806 (P1 -11-4 36 H -64-1-6 24|1111241001|Ga3 60
021060106|z -61-1-1 521062060816 |P1 - 12 36] ] 081009070|K -1-4 28|1111508001|Ga3 60
Z -61-2-1 52]11062061016|D -93 14]1081015870(H -64-1-2 2411111856101|Ga1 58
021060216|T - 1-1-8 48 F -4 18]1081022870(H -54-3 22 Ga2 59
021060306|C -42 8]1062300616|B -4-3-5 411081025870(G -2-1-2 20 Ga5 62
H -74-8 24 B -4-4-5 411081029870[H -73 24 Gaé 63
L -42-7 30 B -4-55 4]10A4261005(P1 - 100-7 36 Ga7 64
021400106|P1 - 11-9 36 D -81-3 12| 10A4300805(P1 - 100-5 36 Ga8 65
021400164|T -2-10 48 D -81-3 14 P1 -100-17 36] ]| 111859301 |Sp2 54
021400206|L -42-9 30 N -15 341 | 0A4401005]|P1 - 100-15 36 Sp3 55
Q -200-1-9 | 42 N -1-7 341 | 0A4401605]|P1 - 100-14 36 Sp4 56
021400306|L -9-4 30 N -1-8 341 |0A4501206|H -40 22 Sp5 57
021500106(z -53-7-3 501 | 062350616|D -48 12| ]0A5300606(P1 - 100-11 36 Gab 63
Z -53-12-1 52]1062400616(A -12 2] J0A5400806|H -47 22 Ga8 65
Z -53-12-5| 52 H -64-3 2411100032004(B -23 6]1111863001|H -12 22
021500316|D -91 14 L -8 30]| 100080003[D -80 12|]113280101|Gat 58
025040173|P3 - 1-8-3 40 N -1-10 341]100265031|1z -8-1 50 Ga2 59
025040232|C - 14-4 8]1062400816fJ -9 26 Sp1 53 Ga3 60
025040233|T -2-8 48 L -42-10 30 Sp2 54 Ga5 62
025040332|H -64-4 24 Q -200-1-8| 42 Sp3 55 Ga6 63
025060136|K -1-5 28]1062400863|P3 - 1-8-1 40 Sp4 56 Ga7 64
K -1-11 28]1062401006|T -2-7 48] ] 100265042z - 8-1 50 Ga8 65
P1-13 36]1062401216|D -77 12 Sp1 53]1114294001(y -19-10 26

68




#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page|]| CODE REF.NO JPage]| CODE REF.NO Page]| CODE | REF.NO |Page
114483002|z -50 50]| 145157101 |Sp1 53] 150792001 |Sp5 57] |BMP2060-0000000-CG40
114561001|B - 24-1 6 Ga3 6011150792101 |Ga9 66 P2 -110 38
1148590011z -62 52]|145446001|J -19-5 26]]1150793001|D -79-2 12| |BMP2060-0000000-EG40
114967001 |T -2-4 48] 1145446002|K -24-1 28 Sp2 54 P2 -110 38
114967021|E -15-6 16]|145737001|H -9 22 Sp3 55| | SA2840001|Ga1 58
115188001 -19-7 26]1145751001|G -1-1-2 20 Sp4 56 Ga2 59
1169220011 -19-2 26]1 145971001 |Sp1 53 Sp5 57 Ga5 62
117132001|G -18-2 20 Ga2 59 Ga9 66 Gab 63

Z -10-2 50] | 146039021|E - 15-1 16]]151308102|D -8-3 10 Ga7 64
Sp1 53] 146046000(T -2-11-2 48]1151594001|B -21 6 Gas 65
Sp2 54]1146050001 |Ga1 58] 153037201|C -7-1 8]]J00494001|P3 -1-15-3 40
Sp3 5501146194000|T -2-11-3 48 Sp1 53]1J01411001 [P3 -1-14-4-1| 40
Sp4 56] 1146231001 |Ga1 58 Sp2 54]11J02351001|J -1 26
Sp5 57 Ga2 59 Sp3 55]1J02352001|J -1 26
117442001 |Ga2 59| 1146232001 |Ga2 59 Sp4 56| ]J03733001|P3 -1-34 40
117936001|A -10 211146233001 |Ga1 58 Ga1 58] J03739001 [P3 -1-20 40
118837001|1z -3-2 50] | 146288001 |N -1-25 34 Ga2 59]1J03955001 [P1 - 100-1 36
119101001|z -61-1-4 52]1146290001|G -18-1 20 Gab5 62] ] J03956001|P1 - 100-3 36
122771051|B -24-2 6 Z -10-1 50 Ga6 63]1J03957001|P1 - 100-4 36
133643006z -61-1-3 52 Sp1 53 Ga7 64]1J03958001|P1 - 100-6 36
140004001|B - 4-1-1-1 4 Sp2 54 Ga8 65] | J03961001|P1 -100-12 36
B -4-2-11 4 Sp3 55)1153132000|D -29 10] | JO3962001 [P1 - 100-13 36
B -4-3-11 4 Sp4 56]]153138001|F -10 18] | J03964001 [P1 - 100-18 36
B -4-4-11 4 Sp5 5711153147001 |Ga1 58] 1J03975001 P2 -110-1-3 38
B -4-5-11 411146293001|H -74-10 2411153190001 |Ga1 58] 1J03976001 P2 - 110-1-4 38
140407001|C -6 8] 147238001 |Ga1 58] 154125001|z -4-5 50]1J03983001 [P1 -100-10-1| 36
140553102|1B -19 6] 1147239001 |Ga1 58] 154514001|P1 -11-8 36]1J03984001 [P1 -100-10-2| 36
140647101|N -1-6 341147245001 |Sp1 53] 154567000|L -2 30]]J04086001|S -1 46
140957101 |Ga1 58] 147245101 |Ga3 60]| 154581001|L -28 30]]1J04093001|s -5 46
Ga2 59|1147322201|Ga3 60]| 154593201|L -33 30]1J04096001|s -7 46
Ga5 62]1147514001|C -5 8]]154594000|L -34 30} ]J04099001|P3 - 1-25 40
Gab 63 Sp1 53] 154595001|L -36 30} ]J04100001|P3 - 1-26 40
Ga7 64 Sp2 5411 154596000|L -37 30} ] J04115001 [wa 67
Ga8 65 Sp3 55]]154607101|M -6 32]1J04134001|S -6 46
141096001 |Ga2 59 Sp4 56] | 154729001|F -1-3 18]1J04149001([s -8 46
141208001|C -4 8 Sp5 57]| 154730001 (F -1-1 18]1J04167001|P3 - 1-13 40
141728001|C -5 811147531101 |Ga1 58] | 154731000|F -1-2 18] ] J04168001 [P3 - 1-36 40
Sp1 53 Ga2 59| 154742001 |Ga3 60] | J04169001|P3 - 1-35-1 40
Sp2 54 Ga5 62]| 155559001|L -42-6 30]1J04179001|Q -201-1 42
Sp3 55 Gab 63]| 155676001 |Ga7 64]1J04186001|Q -201-1-2| 42
Sp4 56 Ga7 641]1156112003|z -53-1 50]1J04189001|Q -201-14| 42
Sp5 57 Ga8 6511156114001 |Ga7 64]]J04195001|P2 -110-2 38
1420020011z -4-3 50)1148537101|L - 11 301156115001 |Ga6 63]]J04210001|P3 -2 40
142026003 |T -2-1 48] 1148901001y -18-2 2611156116001 |Ga6 63]]J04215001|Q -201-1-3| 42
142027001 |T -2-2 48]1149097000|N - 1-28 34]1]156243021|D -70 12| 1J04243001|P3 -3 40
142374100|D -8-5 10] | 149578000[H - 74-1-1 24]11156958021|D -30-2 101} J04249001|Q -201-2 42
1424430011z -3-1 50]1149799000|T -2-12 48]|158722001|D -76-4 12]]J04251001S - 11 46
1427210011z -4-4 50§1150172003|z -53-3 50]]159324001|G -14 20] | J04255001|s -12 46
142746022|D -1-1-3 1011 150173003|z -53-4 50 Sp1 53] J04273001 P2 -110-3 38
D -1-23 1011 150174000|z -53-2-3 50 Sp2 54]1J04296001 [P1 - 100-16 36
142990001|1z -53-11-3 | 52 Z -53-5 50 Sp3 55]1J04314001|Q -201-3 42
143711101 |Ga1 58]1150179002|z -53-7-1 50 Sp4 56| ]J04393001|P3 -1-3 40
Ga2 591150182000z -53-9 52 Sp5 57]1J04438001|P3 - 1-3-2 40
Ga5 62]1150183000|z -53-11-2 | 52]]159805001|J -19-6 26| 1J04440001|P3 -1-3-3 40
Gab 63]]150206000(z -53-2-1 50] ] 159859201 |Ga5 62] | J04468001|P3 - 1-28 40
Ga7 641]1150789101|C -7-1 8]1180018151|B -24 6]]J04469001|s -3 46
Ga8 65 Sp2 54]11183388001|G -17-1-1 201§ J04470001|s -10 46
143882001z -34-1 50 Sp3 55]]183389001|G -17-1-2 20]§J04591001|P3 -1-12-1 40
143910009z -34-2 50 Sp4 56| ] 183390001|G -17-1-3 201§ J04592001|P3 -1-12-1 40
144226001|1z -52 50 Ga9g 6611200190001 |T -4 48]1J04593001 |P3 - 1-12-2 40
144504001 -1-3 26]1 150792001 |Sp2 54]1233268002|Q -201-1-1 42]1J80964201|P3 -1-33 40
144875001 |H -27 22 Sp3 55| |IBMP2060-0000000-0G40 J80965001 |P3 -1-34 40
144876001 |H -29-2 22 Sp4 56 P2 -110 38]]J80966101|P3 -1-34 40

69




#5| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO |Page]| CODE | REF.NO |Page]| CODE | REF.NO |Page|]| CODE | REF.NO |Page
J80967001|P3 -1-30 40| | S04630000[H - 11 22| 1525381001|H - 31 22|1s37037001|z -53-123| 52
J80968001|P3 - 1-30 40| |s04632001fs -19-7 26]|s25382001[H -33 22|1s37038001|z -53-122| 52
J80970001|P3 - 1-31 40| | s06055009(z - 19 50 H -36-1-2-3] 22]|S37060001|Wa 67
J80971001|P1 -100-10 | 36||S07027001|T -2-6 48| |525394001|G - 1-1-1 20| s37061010[z - 8-1 50
J80972001|P1 - 100 36| | S07649001|Ga1 58| |S25401100[B - 26 6 Sp5 57
J80973001|P2 -110-1-1 | 38 Ga2 59| | s25402000(G - 2-1-3 20| | s38648001|z -53-22 | 50
J80974001|P2 - 110-12 | 38||S07783001|z -4-6 50| | s25424001|L - 9-1 30| | s38687000[L - 56 30
J80975001|Q - 201 42| |s09621151[a - 11 2l |s25425001|L - 13 30]|s38712001[B -20-3 6
S01005000(z -53-2-4 | 50||S09634000[z -20 50| |S25426001|L - 92 30||s38713100[B -20-4 6
S01107101|Ga5 62| 1511222001|Ga2 59| |s25427101|p - 95-2 14]|s38744101|P1 - 112 36
S01419000[y -5 26]|s12441001[s -198 26| | s25434000[L - 35 30| | $38760001|Ga4 61
S01904001|Ga1 58 K -24-4 28| |s25437000[L - 96 30| | s38769000[H -8 22

Ga2 59| |S12915001|D - 46 12| |525449201|N - 1-4 34| |s38803051|1 -1-1-1-1 | 48
Ga5 62||s13385001|c -8 8l|s25454001|N - 1-16 34| |s38804050|T -1-1-1-2 | 48
Gab 63||s13399001[c -36 8l |s25456001|N - 1-22 34| |s39051001|c -26 8
Ga7 64||s13561101|c -5 8 N -1-29 34| |s39830101[p0 -89 14
Gas 65 Sp1 53||s25457101|1 -2 48| |s40765001|z - 61 52
S02362001|y - 1-1 26 Sp2 54| |s25469100[D0 -17 10]|s40938001]|y - 19-1 26
S02602001|G - 14 20 Sp3 55{|S25475001|H - 74-7 24| 1s41205001|N - 1-3 34
Sp1 53 Sp4 56| |S25789000(k - 1-8 28| |s41206001[N - 1-2 34
Sp2 54 Sp5 57| |S25821001|Ga0 66]|s41207000[N - 1-27 34
Sp3 55| | S13684001|Gas 62]|s25822001|Gas 65| s42893001[c -5 8
Sp4 56 Gab 63 Gag 66]|S43405101[H -29 22
Sp5 57 Ga7 64]|s29644001|Ga3 60| | s45050001[a -908 2
S02617001| - 14-3 26 Gas 65| | $29645001|Ga2 59| s45563001|y  -1-2 26
S02620001[s - 19-4 26]|s16335001[p -43-5 10| | $29646001|Gat 58| |s45567001[s - 1-5 26
S02637001|L -4 30| |s16337001|D - 436 10} |$29647101|Ga6 63| |s45837001|c - 28 8
S02643001|L -6 30| |s16625050|T - 1-1-2 48 Gas 65| S47487001[H -55 24
S02645001|L - 10-1 30| |s16629151|1 -1-1-4 48| | 529648101|Ga6 63||s47508101[p -88 14
S02646001|L - 10-2 30| |s16630051|1 -1-1-10 | 48]]|S29649001|Ga1 58| |S47509001[H - 59 24
S02647021[L -26 30| |s16643009|T -1-1-17 | 48||S30103001|Gas 65]|s50098101[p -2 10
S02648001|L -27 30||s17774001|z -33 50{ |s31006001|c - 25 8lls51272100|H -64-1-1 | 24
S02742001[p - 79-1 12| |520356001|D - 11 10} |S31032001|J - 19-9 26]|s51282101[z -53-10 52
Sp1 53 T -1113 | 48 K -24-3 28| |551283001|z -53-8 52
Gaf 58||S21514101|D - 1-1-1 10]|s31885001|E - 158 16]|S51815001|H - 542 22
Ga2 59 D -1-2-1 10| |S31899151|D - 42-1 10]|s52905001|D - 43-7 10
S02743001|D - 79-1 12| |s21798001|z -53-7 50| | S31910001|Ga6 63||s52936001|Gc - 16 20
Sp1 53| |s23418002|k - 1-15 28| |s31938001(1 -2-11 48 Sp1 53
Ga3 60| |s23651001(B - 1-1 4|ls31939001|1 -2-11-1 | 48 Sp2 54
S02744001|Gas 62 B -13 4||s32903000[R -1-2 44 Sp3 55
S02747101|z -53-25 | 50 B -20-1 6] |s32907000|a -200-1-6-1| 42 Sp4 56
S02748001|D - 79-2 12 B -28-1 6l|s33610101|N -1-12 34 Sp5 57
Sp1 53 B -30 6l|s34281000|@ -200-12 | 42]|s55654001|0 -19 26
Gad 61 B -32-1 6] |S34352101|p -64 12| | $55655001|J - 19 26
Ga5 62 B -35 6] | s34455000|z - 109 52| |s55656101[0 - 19 26
S02763502|z - 53 50 D -57 12| |s34756021|E - 15-5 16| | $55663001|z - 51 50
S02778002|z - 536 50 D -72-1 12| |$35775010|z - 8-1 50| [sA1104001|a -4 2
S02786002[z - 53-11 52 D -95-1 14 Sp1 53| [sAa1105001[a -6 2
S02787002[z -53-11-1| 52 G -2:2-1 20 Sp2 54| |sA1106001[a -2 2
S02999201|Gas 62 G -3-1 20 Sp3 55{|sA1107001[a -3 2
S03000201|Ga5 62 G -7-1 20 Sp4 56| |SA1116001[B -1 4
S03245001|G - 17-1 20 L -31 30]|s35776101|sp1 53||sA1120001|B - 1-2 4
S03246001|G -17-1-4 | 20||S25235001|B - 1-4 4 Gad 61||SA1133001|sp1 53
S03677001|N - 1-26 34||s25236001|8 - 1-5 4||s35777101|c - 7-1 8 Sp2 54
S03882201|Gas5 62 D -45-1 12 Sp1 53 Sp3 55
S03883201|sp2 54 D -8111 | 12 Sp2 54 Sp4 56
Sp3 55 D -81-11 | 14 Sp3 55| |sA1134001|sps 57
Sp4 56| |s25279001|N - 1-17 34 Sp4 56| |sA1135001|sp1 53
Sp5 57||s25321001|D -47 12 Ga4 61 Sp2 54
Ga5 62||s25339101[p -81-2 12| |$35786001|G -8-2 20 Sp3 55
S03884301|Ga6 63 D -81-2 14| |$35820021| - 15-3 16 Sp4 56
S04159000(P1 - 11-5 36| | s25344001|H - 74-6 24]]s35821021[ - 15 16| |SA1136001|sp5 57
Q -200-1-10 | 42]||S25380401[H -29-1 22||s36893050[L -42-1-2 | 30]|SA1137001|sp1 53

70




#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page|]| CODE REF.NO JPage]| CODE REF.NO Page|]|] CODE REF.NO |Page
SA1137001|Sp2 54| 1SA1240001|D -76-2 12] |SA1362001|L -30 30| ISA1975001|K -1-2 28
Sp3 55| 1SA1242001|D -76-5 12] |SA1363001|L - 30-1 30| |SA1978001|K -1-3 28

Sp4 56 D -83 14] |SA1366001|L -40 30| |SA1980001|K -1-6 28

Sp5 571 |SA1245001|D - 81 12] |SA1367101|L  -42-2 30} ISA1981101|K -1-9 28
SA1138001|B - 14-1 4] 1SA1247001|D -81-1 12] |SA1368001|L - 42-3 30| |SA1982101|K - 1-9-1 28
SA1139001(B -14-2 4] 1SA1250001|D - 81 14] |SA1369001|L -42-8 30| |SA1983001|K - 1-9-2 28
SA1140001(B -20 6]|SA1251001|D -81-1 14]|SA1370001|L  -42-4 30| |SA1984001|K -1-12 28
SA1143001(B -25 6] |SA1253001|D - 81 14]|SA1371201|M -1 32| |SA1985001|K -1-14 28
SA1144001|B - 25-1 6] |SA1254001|D -81-1 14]|SA1372001|M -2 32| |SA1988001|K -1-16 28
SA1145001|B -25-2 6] |SA1258001|F -2 18] |SA1373001|M -4 32| |SA1989001|K -1-17 28
SA1150001|B -32 6] |SA1261001|D -45 12]|SA1374201|N -1 34| ISA1990101|K -1-18 28
SA1166001|B -28 6] |SA1263001|D -45 12]1SA1376001|N -1-9 34 I1SA1991001|K -1-19 28
SA1171001|C -1 8] |SA1265001|D - 1-1 10]|SA1377001|N -1-19 34| 1SA1992101|K -2 28
SA1173001|C -1 8] |SA1269001|D -41 10]|SA1378201|N -1-23 34| 1SA1994101|K -24 28
SA1174001|C -3 8] |SA1270001|D -92 14] | SA1383001|P1 -11-3 36| |SA1998001|L -58 30
SA1175001|C - 31 8] |SA1271001|G - 1-1 20} |SA1384001|P1 - 11 36| |SA2014201|L -9 30
SA1176001(C -10 8]|SA1272101|G -1-1-3 20] |SA1385001|P1 -11-1 36| |SA2040001|wa 67
SA1177001|C -10-1 8] ISA1273001|G -1-2 20] |SA1386001|R -1-1 441 |SA2041001|wa 67
SA1178001|C -10-2 8]l |SA1275101|G - 2-1-1 20] |SA1388001|Q -200-3 42]|SA2097101|L  -42-5 30
SA1179001|C -10-3 8| ISA1276101|G -2-2 20 R -3 441 1SA2161001|B  -4-1-3 4
c -18 8]|SA1281001|G -3 20]|SA1389101|R -1 44 B -4-2-3 4

C -24 8] |SA1284001|G -4 20} ISA1390001|R -1-5 44 B -4-3-3 4

H -74-12 2411SA1285001|G -5 20] ISA1391101|L  -42 30 B -4-4-3 4
SA1181001(C -12 8] |SA1286001|G -7 20) ISA1392001|L - 42-1 30 B -4-53 4
SA1182001(C -14 8] |SA1291001|y - 14-1 26] |SA1393001|L  -42-1-1 30| |SA2162001|D -65-2 12
SA1183001|C -14-1 8] ISA1292001|H -1 22]|SA1394001|L -64 30| ISA2165001|T -1-2 48
SA1184001|C -14-2 8] |SA1295001|H -14 22 R -4 441 |SA2170001|A -13 2
SA1186001|C -15 8] |SA1300001|H -36-1-1-2] 22]|SA1396001(N -1-1 34| 1SA2171001|M -9 32
SA1187001|C -19 8 H -36-2-1-2| 22J|SA1397001|T -1 48] ISA2177001|T -1-1-1-3 48
SA1189101|C - 41 8] |SA1302001|H -36-1-1-4] 22]|SA1399101|F -1 18] |]SA2190001|K - 1-20 28
SA1190001|C -23 8 H -36-2-1-4] 22||SA1656011|z -8 50| |SA2194101|B -13 4
SA1193001|C -35-2 8] |SA1303001|H -36-1-1-6] 22]|SA1656022|z -8 50| |SA2195001|C -2 8
SA1200001(D -1-2 10 H -36-2-1-6] 22||SA1658010|z -8 50| |SA2241001|B - 4-1 4
SA1203001|D - 8-1 10 H -64-1-5 241 |SA1660010|1z -8 50| |SA2242001|B -4-2 4
SA1205001|D -9 10] |SA1304001|H -36-1-2-1] 22]|SA1704001|G -16 20} |SA2250001|B -20-2 6
SA1206001|D -16 101 |SA1305001|H -36-1-2-2] 22 Sp1 53| |SA2251001|B -29 6
SA1207001|D -22 10]|SA1306001|H -54 22 Sp2 54 |1SA2252001(B -33 6
SA1208001(D -25 10] |SA1307001|H - 54-1 22 Sp3 55| |SA2254101|B - 36 6
SA1209001(D -27 10] |SA1309001|H -56 24 Sp4 56| |SA2258001|L - 30-2 30
SA1210001(D -30 10]|SA1311101|H - 64-1 24 Sp5 57| |SA2270001|Q -200-1-1 42
SA1211001|D - 30-1 10]|SA1313101|H -64-1-3 24| 1SA1709001|G -16 20] |ISA2286001|F -12 18
SA1214001|D -31-2 10] |SA1314001|H -65 24 Sp1 53| |SA2287001|N - 1-18 34
SA1215001|D -37 101 |SA1315301|H -64-2 24 Sp2 54| |SA2293001|D -97 14
SA1216001|D -39 10]|SA1316001|H -68 24 Sp3 55| |SA2294101|D -96 14
SA1217001|D -42 10]I1SA1317001|B -27 6 Sp4 56] |SA2295201|D -95 14
SA1218001|D -42-2 10]|SA1321301|H -74 24 Sp5 57| 1SA2296001|T - 1-1-7-1 48
SA1219101(D -43 10] |SA1322201|H - 74-1 241 I1SA1752011|z -8 50| |SA2345001|D -79-2 12
SA1220101|D -43-1 101 |SA1323001|H -74-2 241 I1SA1752022|z -8 50 Sp2 54
SA1223001|D -43-2 10] |SA1324001|H -74-3 24| 1SA1931002|G - 16 20 Sp3 55
SA1224001|D -43-3 10] |SA1325001|H -74-4 24 Sp1 53 Sp4 56
SA1225001|D -43-8 10] |SA1326001|H -74-5 24 Sp2 54 Sp5 57
SA1226101|D -50 12]|SA1327101|H - 74-11 24 Sp3 55 Ga6 63
SA1227101|D -53 12]|SA1332001|T -1-1-12 48 Sp4 56 Gas 65
SA1228001(D -54 12] |SA1335001|T -1-1-3 48 Sp5 57| |SA2346001|D -79-2 12
SA1229101[J -6 26]|ISA1336001|T -1-1-6 48] |SA1941001|T -1 48 Sp2 54
SA1230001(D -65 12]|SA1338001|T -1-1-15 48] |SA1942001|T -1-1-1 48 Sp3 55
SA1231001|D -65-1 12]|SA1342001|J -12 26] |SA1950001|T -1-1-7 48 Sp4 56
SA1233001|D -68 12]|SA1343001|y -7 26] |SA1961001|y -14 26 Sp5 57
SA1234001|D -72 12]|SA1345001J -10 26] |SA1962001|z -34-3 50 Ga5 62
SA1236001|D -66 12| |SA1359001|y -4 26] |SA1963001|z -34-4 50 Gab 63
SA1237001(D -67 12]|SA1359001|K -4 28| |ISA1967001|N - 1-14 34 Ga8 65
SA1238301(D -76 12]|SA1360001|K - 21 28] |ISA1969001|1z -34 50| |SA2347001|D -90 14
SA1239201|D -76-1 12]|SA1361001|L -9-5 30} ISA1971101|K -1 28] |SA2348001|C -5 8

71




#5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA2354001|P1 - 101 36] |SA2842001|Ga5 62
SA2355001|z -107 52 Ga6 63
SA2356001[J -1-4 26 Ga7 64
SA2357001|z -108 52 Gas 65
SA2358001|J -1-4 26] |SA2844001|F -6 18
SA2363001|J -1-6 26] |SA2848001|F -8 18
SA2364001|C -35-1 8] |SA2849001|D -8-2 10
SA2377001|D -63 12| |ISA2850001|D -31-1 10
SA2378001|B -31 6] |SA2851001|D -34 10
SA2383001|L -32 30} |ISA2852001|F -5 18
SA2386001|Q -200-1-6 | 42]|SA2853001|D -8 10
SA2387001|Q -200-1-6-2| 42]|SA2854001|D -31 10
SA2388001|Q - 200-1 421 1SA2856001|Ga1 58
SA2389001|Q -200-1-5| 42 Ga2 59
SA2390001|Q -200-4 42 Ga5 62
SA2399001|B -4-3 4 Ga6 63
SA2400101|D -76-3 12 Ga7 64
SA2401001|D -82 14 Gas 65
SA2402001|B -4-4 4] |SA2868001|L -63 30
SA2403001|B -4-5 4] 1SA2875001|G -24 20
SA2404001|B -20-5 6] ISA2992001|F -9 18
SA2405001|Q -200-1-6-3| 42 |SA3025001|P1 -107 36
SA2406001|Q -200-1-11| 42| [SA3028001|C -35 8
SA2407001|Q -200 421 I1SA3114001|D -100 14
SA2417001)J -8 26] |SA3135001|H -44 22
SA2422001|B - 4-1-1-2 4] ISA3155001|H - 36-1 22

B -4-2-1-2 4] 1SA3156001|H -36-2 22
B -4-3-1-2 4| ISA3158001|H -36-1-1-1| 22
B -4-4-1-2 4 H -36-2-1-1] 22
B -4-5-1-2 4| 1SA3160001|H -36-1-1-3| 22
SA2433001|Sp5 57 H -36-2-1-3] 22
Ga4 61] |SA3161001|H -46 22
SA2433101|C -7-2 8] |SA3162101|H -46-2 22
SA2741001|G -2-1 20] |SA3163001|H -46-1 22
SA2778101|C -29 8] |SA3508001|H -74-9 24
SA2779001|H -60 241 |SA3971001|P1 -102 36
SA2836001|C -7-2 8] |SA3980001|C -11 8
Sp5 57] |SA4056001|L -1 30
Ga1 58] |SA4098001|Q -200-1-3 | 42
Ga2 59 R -1-3 44
Ga5 62] |SA4099001|Q -200-1-4 | 42
Gab 63 R -14 44
Ga7 64] |SA4211001|P1 - 106 36
Gas 65] |[SA4552001|H -64 24
SA2837001|C -7-2 8] |SA5329001|L -9-7 30
Sp5 57
Ga9 66
SA2838001|Ga3 60
SA2839001|Ga1 58
Ga2 59
Ga3 60
Gab5 62
Ga6 63
Ga7 64
Gas 65
SA2841001|Ga1 58
Ga2 59
Ga5 62
Gab 63
Ga7 64
Gas 65
SA2842001|Ga1 58
Ga2 59

72




a_n

IN—YTwy

PARTS BOOK
IFSY-IERN=H
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.
©2005 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. S-7200A

SA5277-101.J/E
2005.11.B (1)



